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AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING
MAY 16, 2019 AT 8:30 A.M.

* NOQTE TO ALL PUBLIC ATTENDEES:

The public may speak on any item on the agenda. Should someone wish to
address the Airport Authority Board on a gpecific item, there will be
request cards located on the wall adjacent to the public seating area.
Be advised that these cards must be completed and presented to the
Executive Secretary pricr to the item being heard. Your comments will
be addressed prior to the Board’s discussion and you will have 5
minutes to address the Board. Thank you for your attention.

Salute to Flag - Pledge of Allegiance.

I. CALL TO ORDER.
IT. ROLL CALL.

ITI. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA, AS PRESENTED

Iv. APPEARANCES: None
V. PRESENTATIONS: Nene

VI. CONSENT AGENDA:

(These items are considered routine and will be acted upon by the
Authority in one motion. If an Airport Authority Board Member
regquests discussion on an item, it will be considered separately.)

a. Approval of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:

1. March 21, 2019 - Regular Meeting
2. April 18, 20192 - Regular Meeting

VIT. OLD BUSINESS: None

VIII. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion and Selection of Treasurer for the Board
b. Discussion and Consideration of Evaluations for Legal Counsel
c. Discussion and Consideration of the 2019-2020 Budget

d. Discussion by Mr. ARaron McDaniel of Recent Invoiced Costs by
Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding Current

Projects

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR
June 20, 2019 AT 8:30 aA.M.
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XI. INFORMATION SECTION:

a.

Chief Executive Cfficexr Report

EDC Quarterly Luncheon
Chamber Board Meeting
Meetings/conference «calls with Baker Discussing

Possikble WValiant Air Command and Eastern Florida
State College Development as Well as Other Projects

Correspondence with AVCON Discussing Project(s)
Planning

Mediation meeting
Chamber Lunchecn

b. Attorney Report

C.

Check Register & Budget to Actual

d. Project Reports

X. AUTHORITY MEMBERS REPORT

XI. PUBLIC AND TENANTS REPORT

XIT., ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully submitted,

Mz, Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE Mr. Jexry Sansom
Chief Executive Officer Chajirman

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR

e .y

June 20, 2018 AT 8:30 A.M.
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REGULAR MEETING 1 FEBRUARY 21, 2019

TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

The Regular Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on
February 21, 2019 at 8:30 a.m.at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at
355 Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL. The following members were
present: Mr. Jerry Sansom, Chairman; Mr. Milo Zonka, Vice Chairman; Dr. David
Hosley; Mr. Al Elebash; Mr. Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE, CEQ; Mr. Adam
Bird, Attomey; Dr. John Leavitt and Mr. John Craig were present via
teleconference. Mr. Harry Carswell was absent.

Call to Order

Mr. Sansom called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.

Approval of the Agenda

Mr. Sansom stated that he had a card from Mr. Mark Grainger who wanted to speak
under Appearances. Mr. Zonka made the motion to approve the Agenda as
amended. Mr. Elebash seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. There were no
objections. Motion passed.

Appearances — Mr. Mark Grainger — Florida Biplanes & Classic Aircraft Services at
Merritt Island Airport

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. Grainger. Mr. Grainger stated that he was
trying to build his maintenance business and was asking the Board for help. Mr.
Grainger stated that he wanted to address the commercial use of private t-hangars
with licensed mechanics doing maintenance in them. Mr. Grainger stated that a
gentleman who had a private t-hangar had come into his own hangar to solicit one
his mechanics to work for them. Mr. Grainger asked the Board if they could help
him in some way. Discussion continued.

The Board directed Mr. Powell to put out a strongly worded letter to tenants
regarding this issue. Mr. Zonka asked Mr. Grainger to maybe file a complaint in
friendly fashion, which would give Mr. Powell teeth to go to the other tenants and
to ensure the Airport Authority’s compliance. Discussion continued.

Mr. Grainger discussed the Northwest Area Project at Merritt Island Airport and
stated that he was ready to invest in building hangars. Discussion continued.

Consent Agenda
Item A — Approval of the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:
1. January 17,2019 — Regular Meeting

2. February 1, 2019 — Special Meeting
3. February 15, 2019 - Special Meeting
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Item B - Resolution to Approve an FDOT Grant for the Design &
Construction of an Airfield Maintenance Building at Arthur Dunn Airpark

Item C - Resolution to Approve an FDOT Grant for the Design &
Construction of New Airfield Markings at Arthur Dunn Airpark

Item D - Resolution to Approve an FAA Grant for the Design & Construction
of New Airfield Markings at Arthur Dunn Airpark

item E - Resolution to Approve an FDOT Grant for the Design &
Construction of the Replacement of the PAPI System at Arthur Dunn Airpark

Item F - Resolution to Approve an FDOT Grant for the Design &
Construction of the Replacement of the PAPI System at Arthur Dunn Airpark

Mr. Zonka asked to pull Itern B for discussion and also asked to make an edit on
the February 15, 2019 Special Meeting Minutes. Mr. Zonka stated that he would
like the first paragraph on Page 2 to reflect that in his statement he sought to
propose an amendment to the motion, which through discussion with counsel was
disallowed.

Mr. Sansom called for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as amended. Mr.
Elebash made the motion. Mr. Zonka seconded. There were no objections. Motion
passed.

Mr. Zonka stated that he had a question on the Resolution to Approve an FDOT
Grant for the Design & Construction of an Airfield Maintenance Building at Arthur
Dunn Airpark. Mr. Zonka stated that in looking through the airport’s assets, he
didn’t know if the Airport Authority needed to build a $300,000 building for
$20,000 worth of equipment. Discussion continued.

Mr. Sansom asked Mr. Powell to look into getting more specifics on the building
and bring it back to the Board at the next meeting.

Presentations - None
Ol1d Business - None
New Business

Item A — Discussion & Consideration of the Annual Audit Performed by
Davies, Houser & Secrest

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. Steve Ellis from Davies, Houser &
Secrest. Mr. Ellis stated that he had sent out a draft of the Financial Statements to
the Board in advance of the meeting. Mr. Ellis gave a brief summary of the audit.
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Mr. Ellis stated that there were some year-end modifications and that they had
recorded depreciation. Mr. Ellis also stated that in testing the internal controls,
they found no instances of material weakness.

Mr. Ellis went over the highlights of the audit and briefly discussed the recent
impropriety in asset management. Discussion continued.

Dr. Hosley made a motion to accept the audit. Mr. Elebash seconded. Mr. Sansom
called the question. There were no objections. Motion passed.

Item B - Discussion & Consideration of Improving Internal Processes &
Procedures

Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the item, stating that Staff had been looking
into how to have better asset management. Mr. Powell stated that one of the things
that Staff, working closely with Mr. Ellis from Davies, Houser & Secrest, had come
up with was to hire a procurement specialist. Mr. Powell stated that the specialist
would remove some of the responsibilities from Facilities and would help keep
better track of work orders.

Mr. Zonka stated that he believed this may be an overreaction and that maybe Staff
could put those dollars towards hiring more qualified mechanics. Discussion
continued.

Mr. Sansom asked if there was enough work for an additional employee.
Discussion continued.

Mr. Zonka stated that he felt Staff should come back to the Board with a
reorganization plan and a better strategy. Discussion continued.

The Board concurred that it would be best to delay this action.

Item C — Discussion & Consideration of an Amendment to the Lease for
Building 51 at Space Coast Regional Airport

Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the item, stating that the tenants in Building 51
at Space Coast Regional Airport, Global Aviation, wanted another year option to
stay in the building. Mr. Powell also stated that the tenant agreed to a 20% increase
as well and in addition to CPI. Mr. Powell stated that the tenant also made several
improvements to the building. Discussion continued,

Mr. Zonka asked if the building had been offered to Apex or Orlando Aviation
Consultants. Mr. Powell stated that he had discussed it, but Apex seemed more
interested in what the FBOs were doing and Orlando Aviation Consultants had
looked at a variety of different options, but essentially they were looking to partner
with other entities who were looking for additional facilities on the west side at
Space Coast Regional Airport. Mr. Zonka stated that he had spoken with Orlando
Aviation at a luncheon the previous week, who had told him they were desperate to
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find an existing building because they had a manufacturing tenant who could
occupy it right away. Mr. Sansom asked if they had talked to Mr. Powell about it.
Mr. Zonka stated that his understanding was that they did, but he wanted to call
them and ask them if Building 51 was offered. Mr. Zonka stated that he would let
the Board know what Orlando Aviation Consultants said at the next regular
meeting.

Mr. Zonka asked if Global Aviation had expenses they could document with
receipts, should it not be used as some sort of off-set to market rent. Mr. Zonka
asked if the Airport Authority could do a better job in not making it look like it was
too friendly. Mr. Powell stated that he was asking for that and was trying to
document it for all the aforementioned reasons. Mr. Sansom directed Mr. Powell to
ask the tenant for the receipts.

Mr. Sansom asked if anyone wanted to make a motion to approve the lease. Mr.
Zonka stated that he would, with the documentation to support the expenses that
the tenants put into the building. Mr. Sansom stated that he didn’t feel it needed to
be a part of the motion, and that the Board was going to approve the lease and
direct Staff to get the documentation. Mr. Zonka asked why that couldn’t be his
motion. Mr. Sansom stated that he thought Dr. Hosley made the motion. Mr. Zonka
stated that he himself made the motion to approve the lease with the
documentation. Mr. Sansom agreed that Mr. Zonka could put that in the motion
and asked if there was a second. Dr. Hosley seconded. Mr. Sansom called the
question. There were no objections. Motion passed.

Item D — Discussion by Mr. Aaron McDaniel of Recent Invoiced Costs by
Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. McDaniel.

Mr. McDaniel presented Pay Request Number 3 in the amount of $38,851.20 from
C&D Construction, which was for the Port-a-Port Replacement Project at Merritt
Island Airport.

Mr. Zonka made a motion to approve the invoice. Mr. Elebash seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. There were no objections. Motion passed.

Mr. McDaniel gave an update on the Spaceport License procedure, stating that
because of the recent federal government furlough, there had been about a month
delay. Discussion continued.

Item E — Discussion & Consideration of a Letter of Support for the Indian
River Bridge/Space Commerce Way Connector INFRA Grant

Mr. Powell gave an overview of the item, stating that a letter of support was needed
by the next day. Mr. Zonka made a motion to approve the letter. Mr. Elebash
seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. There were no objections. Motion
passed. Discussion continued.
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Information Section
CEO Report

Mr. Powell stated that Staff had been working on bringing new entities to the
airports.

Mr. Powell reported that Space Coast Regional Airport recently had its Part 139
Inspection and there were a few issues that Staff was in the process of resolving.
Mr. Powell stated that there was also a letter of investigation issued to the Airport
Authority due to a Merritt Island Airport tenant gaining access to the airfield at
Space Coast Regional Airport and crossing the runway before he was stopped. Mr.
Powell stated that Staff was in the process of working on better access control and
would have to blank out all of the card holders and re-program them and re-
distribute cards. Mr. Zonka stated that he had contacted the FAA inspector and that
there were some issues that really needed to be discussed. Mr. Zonka stated that
there was funding in the budget for signs and painting, but it was not used. Mr.
Zonka also discussed a letter of warning last year after the airshow, when a vendor
did a runway incursion. Mr. Zonka stated that this was a serious issue. Discussion
continued.

Dr. Hosley stated that Mr. Powell currently had it on his plate to come up with new
policies that would address these issues, and the Board owed it to him to wait and
see how the policies would improve them. Discussion continued.

Mr. Sansom reminded the Board that the attorney worked for the Board, not
individual commissioners. Discussion continued.

Mr. Powell concluded his report.
Attorney Report

Mr. Bird reported that he had a draft attorney evaluation, per the Board’s request
and could send by email if they would like. Mr. Sansom directed Mr. Powell to
collect the evaluations once the Board filled them out and bring them to the March
Board meeting for discussion. Discussion continued.

Mr. Bird stated that he had prepared a draft amendment to the Lightle, Beckner &
Robison agreement, which had removed the prohibition of earning a commission
on aeronautical parcels, which would allow them to start marketing them.

Mr. Bird stated that he received a call from an attorney that was representing one of
the former Airport Authority employees asking about the compensation issue, but
the check was in the mail and the employee actually received it yesterday.
Discussion continued.
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Mr. Bird stated that Welsh Construction was continuing to move forward with the
lawsuit and Staff was looking at a July trial date. Mr. Bird stated that he received
some discovery from them and was working on discovery back to them.

Mr. Bird concluded his report.

Check Register & Budget to Actual

Mr. Powell stated that financials were provided and would be happy to answer any
questions.

Administration & Project Reports

Mr. Powell stated that the report was provided and would be happy to answer any
questions. Discussion continued.

Authority Members Report
Mr. Sansom stated that the Florida Legislative Session was starting in two weeks.
Public & Tenants Report — None

Adjournment

Mr. Sansom adjourned the meeting at 10:22 a.m.

JERRY SANSOM, CHAIRMAN

HARRY CARSWELL, SECRETARY
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TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

The Regular Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on
March 21, 2019 at 8:30 a.m.at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office at
355 Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL. The following members were
present: Mr. Jerry Sansom, Chairman; Mr. Milo Zonka, Vice Chairman; Dr. David
Hosley; Mr. John Craig; Mr. Al Elebash; Mr. Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE,
CEO; Mr. Adam Bird, Attorney. Dr. John Leavitt and Mr. Harry Carswell were
absent.

Call to Order

Mr. Sansom called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.

Approval of the Agenda

Mr. Sansom asked if there were any proposed changes to the Agenda. Dr. Hosley
asked about the proposed legal counsel evaluation. Mr. Powell explained that the
Board had asked to discuss this at some point. Mr. Sansom stated that it could be
discussed under the Attorney Report. Mr. Zonka stated that he wasn’t ready to
discuss it and suggested that all the Board members read the reviews and have them
submitted for discussion at the next meeting. The Board concurred. Discussion
continued.

Mr. Sansom called for a motion to approve the Agenda as presented. Mr. Craig
made the motion. Mr. Zonka seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. There
were no objections. Motion passed.

Appearances — None

Consent Agenda
Item A — Approval of the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:

1. February 21, 2019 — Regular Meeting

Mr. Zonka stated that on Page 3, Item C of the minutes he would like to see more
detail than what was summarized regarding the discussion of supporting
documentation of repairs and improvements from the tenants in Building 51.

Discussion continued.

Item A of the Consent Agenda was deferred until the next meeting. Discussion
continued.

Presentations — None
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Old Business — Discussion & Consideration of Improving Internal Processes and
Procedures

Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the item, stating that Staff had brought a
proposal to the Board to ensure that the Airport Authority did not end up in a
similar situation to the recent issue of employee improprieties. Mr. Powell stated
that Staff had reached out to other entities in similar circumstances and had taken
their recommendations and come up with the idea of having a removed individual
in charge of administrative purchasing processes in order to have additional checks
and balances. Mr. Powell stated that this individual could also provide back-up for
the Finance Department and other matters related to inventory. Mr. Powell stated
that the Board had asked Staff to bring it back for discussion along with additional
information.

Mr. Zonka asked if Staff had brought additional information. Mr. Powell stated
that additional information had been provided.

Mr. Craig stated that the fiscal impact of staffing should be looked at, and that the
information provided only gave costs moving forward, but not what the change
would be to the budget. Mr. Powell stated that it handled within the budget.
Discussion continued.

Mr. Craig stated that he saw benefits in having another set of eyes, but felt more
details needed to be provided. Mr. Sansom directed Mr. Powell to get together
with Mr. Craig in providing more detail. Discussion continued.

Mr. Zonka stated that he felt that adding the new position may not be the best use
of salary dollars. Mr. Zonka stated that he was most concerned about safety issues
that had been opened for months because there wasn’t enough staff. Mr. Zonka
suggested that the maintenance problem be addressed first and then see what was
left over. Mr. Powell stated that there were two new employees starting very soon,
and had a gentleman on the shortlist for the Facilities Manager. Discussion
continued.

Mr. Zonka stated that even at full staff there were still outstanding work orders, so
he felt Staff needed to assess the situation after resuming to a full staff in
maintenance and see if available salary dollars needed to be used for extra
maintenance staff.

New Business

Item A — Discussion & Consideration of an Airfield Maintenance Building at
Arthur Dunn Airpark

Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the item, stating that the Board had asked Staff
to bring this issue back to the Board and provide more options than originally
proposed. Mr. Powell stated that Avcon had come up with a couple of different
concepts, which were provided to the Board. Discussion continued.
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Dr. Hosley stated that Arthur Dunn Airpark definitely needed work, but asked Mr.
Powell what the level of need was to justify the new building. Mr. Powell stated
that it was to ensure getting equipment and staff out of the elements. Discussion
continued.

Mr. Zonka stated that VValkaria had a similar structure built for much less than what
was being proposed. Mr. Zonka added that Valkaria was a much busier airport than
Arthur Dunn. Discussion continued.

Mr. Craig suggested getting competitive bids, because there were several places
that would provide estimates. Mr. Sansom stated that there was no hurry.

The Board concurred that there needed to be more competitive bids and deferred
the item.

Item B — Discussion & Consideration of an Amendment to a Lease at Merritt
Island Airport

Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the item, stating that Servant Air Ministries at
Merritt Island was asking to amend their lease to allow maintenance activity in
their building. Mr. Powell explained that the original lease was a ground lease that
started in January of 2008. Mr. Powell stated that some time ago, Servant Air had
asked to build the facility that was currently there, but over the years things had
changed and it had been brought to Staff’s attention that there was activity
happening in their building. Mr. Powell stated that he called Servant Air Ministries
to tell them that their lease only allowed for storage of their aircraft and any
commercial activity would have to be approved by the Board. Mr. Powell stated
that Servant Air Ministries said they had an assessment and were told that if they
added additional fire extinguishers they would be in compliance for commercial
activity. Mr. Powell stated that at that time they asked if he could get approval
from the Board for an Amendment to their lease to allow commercial activity to
provide the services they need.

Mr. Zonka stated that he had heard they were getting a special rate that reflected
their non-commercial status, but in looking at their lease he saw that they were
paying very close to commercial rates. Mr. Zonka suggested putting them at
market value and allow them to do commercial activity. Discussion continued.

Mr. Zonka made a motion to approve the Amendment to remove the restriction and
to bring the land rent to market value. Mr. Elebash seconded. Mr. Sansom called
the question. There were no objections. Motion passed.

Item C — Discussion by Mr. Aaron McDaniel of Recent Invoiced Costs by
Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mr. McDaniel.
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Mr. McDaniel presented Pay Request Number 3 in the amount of $35,658.52 from
Michael Baker International and Pay Request Number 3 in the amount of
$56,031.57 from C&D Construction, which were for the Port-a-Port Replacement
Project at Merritt Island Airport.

Mr. McDaniel presented Pay Request Number 10 in the amount of $13,682.69 from
Michael Baker International, which was for the North Area Security and
Infrastructure Project at Merritt Island Airport.

Dr. Hosley made a motion to approve the invoice. Mr. Craig seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. All voted aye. Motion passed. Discussion continued.

Mr. McDaniel gave an update on the Spaceport License procedure, stating that
there had been no more comments, and as soon as the environmental assessment
was approved, the public meeting would be scheduled.

Information Section
CEO Report

Mr. Powell reported that USATS at Space Coast Regional Airport had been
acquired by an International Defense and Aerospace Group, stating that it was the
same people doing the same thing, but they would take care of the past due balance
by the end of June. Mr. Sansom asked Mr. Powell to give the Board an explanation
of who the group was. Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of the company.
Discussion continued.

Mr. Powell stated the airshow at Space Coast Regional Airport was a nice event,
but there had been a situation where the jet truck caught on fire and there was some
damage to the runway, but it had already been repaired and the Valiant Air
Command had paid for it. Discussion continued.

Mr. Zonka suggested pulling a D&B on the International Defense and Aerospace
Group just to see who they were, and bring it back to the Board.

Mr. Powell concluded his report.

Attorney Report

Mr. Bird reported that the Welsh litigation was rolling forward, stating that there
was a deposition the previous day and a discovery and mediation would be held in
May.

Mr. Sansom asked Mr. Bird if there was anything he wanted to add to the Attorney
Evaluation. Mr. Bird stated that he didn’t have anything specific to add.

Discussion continued.

Mr. Bird concluded his report.
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Check Register & Budget to Actual

Mr. Powell stated that two months of financials had been provided. Discussion
continued.

Mr. Zonka asked if the Airport Authority was behind on grant payables. Ms.
Ashley Campbell, Finance and Grant Administration, stated that there was no hold
up, but just that the process took a long time. Discussion continued.

Administration & Project Reports

Mr. Powell stated that the report was provided and would be happy to answer any
questions. Discussion continued.

Authority Members Report

Mr. Zonka stated that he had sent Mr. Powell information regarding hundreds of
lawsuits being filed against government agencies for not having ADA compliant
websites.

Mr. Bird stated that Staff was aware of the lawsuits and had reached out to see what
needed to be done. Mr. Bird stated that the Airport Authority may need to get a
third party vendor to make their website compliant, but also that there may be an
exemption. Discussion continued.

Mr. Craig exited the meeting at 9:29 a.m.

Mr. Sansom reported that there were two weeks left in the Legislative Session and
that it looked like there would be no issues for the Airport Authority.

Public & Tenants Report

Mr. Don White from the EAA at Merritt Island Airport reported that the next
Young Eagles event would be on April 27%". Discussion continued.

Adjournment

Mr. Sansom adjourned the meeting at 9:31 a.m.
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JERRY SANSOM, CHAIRMAN

HARRY CARSWELL, SECRETARY
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355 Golden Knights Blvd. *>- Tilusville, Florida 32780 ¥ 321.267.8780 = fax; 321.383.4284 ¥ email: admins@flairport.com

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE : May 16, 2019

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM A
Discussion and Selection of Treasurer for the Board
BACEKGROUND

Airport Authority Board Members need to select a new member to £ill the
role of Treasurer that was recently wvacated.

ISSUES

Per the Enabling Legislation, any person can hold two or more positions
and the only stipulation is that the Chairman cannot also be the

Secretary.
ALTERNATIVES

The Airport Authority Board of Directors could select any of the Board
Members for positions.

FISCAL IMPACT

None at this time.

RECCMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve
to (1) select a new Treasurer, and (3) authorize an Authority Officer

or the Chief Executive Officer to execute the necessary documentation
upon satisfactory review by legal counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Florida Airports Council
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: May 1le, 20189

ITEM DESCRIPTION — NEW BUSINESS ITEM B

Discussion and Consideration of Evaluations for Legal Counsel

BACEKGROUND

The Board had expressed an interest evaluating legal counsel, so Mr. Bird
came up with an evaluation form to help in that process. In addition to
the form, staff is including the past year’s invoices to help show the
range of what legal counsel has been doing for the Authority

ISSUES

The Board Members had asked that they receive the evaluations, then
return the completed forms to staff to collectively be disseminated
back out to the Board for discussion at the next meeting.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could ask legal for more details to help in the evaluation
and/or staff if needed.

FISCAL IMPACT
None identified at this time.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully reguested that the Airport Authority Beoard resolve
to {1) conduct their evaluations of legal over the past year and
discuss next steps, and (2) authorize an Authority Officer or the Chief
Executive Officer to execute the necessary documentation upcn
satisfactory review by legal counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives



TCAA BOARD EVALUATION FORM FOR

TCAA GENERAL COUNSEL - GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.

TCAA Board Members please note that 1 was tasked by the Board with developing an
evaluation form for TCAA’s General Counsel, a post in which I currently have the pleasure and
honor of serving. Board Members may provide their evaluations as set forth below and may
utilize the same procedures for compiling and reporting the evaluations as are currently
employed for TCAA’s Chief Executive Officer.

This evaluation is based upon the standard 1 through 5 scoring scale, with 5 being the
best and | being the worst. Generally speaking, a score of “5” denotes “greatly exceeding
expectations,” a score of “4” denotes “exceeding expectations,” a score of “3” denotes “meets
expectations,” a score of “2” denotes “does not consistently meet expectations,” and a score of
“1” denotes “does not meet expectations.” Also provided is a “Comments™ section after each
question so that specific feedback can be provided for each score. Thank you for taking the time
to fill out this Evaluation Form.

1. General Counsel provides the Board with advice during its meetings that is clear
and understandable.
Score:

Comments:




General Counsel provides the Board with timely and understandable updates to
critical issues when warranted between Board meetings.

Score:

Comments:

General Counsel responds to Board Member inquiries by telephone/email in a
timely manner outside of public meetings.

Score:

Comments;

General Counsel, when not available to attend a public meeting, provides a well-
briefed and informative substitute generally capable of providing value-added
advice and answering Board Member questions.

Score:

Comments;




General Counsel addresses legal issues in a timely manner outside of public
meetings.

Score:

Comments;

General Counsel provides multiple options to the Board when legal issues arise
and assists the Board in understanding and evaluating those options.

Score:

Comments;

General Counsel provides easy to understand and informative updates to
legislative, regulatory or judicial actions that may impact TCAA.

Score:

Comments:




8. General Counsel works well with the CEO and TCAA staff,
Score:

Comments:

9. General Counsel provides its services to TCAA at a reasonable value.
Score:

Comments:

10. OVERALL RATING OF GENERAL COUNSEL:
Score:

Comments:

Board Member Name: Date:

Board Member Signature:




GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) §43-8880
Federal 1D # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority December 7, 2018
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE FILE#312613 - 1
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, F1L. 32780

Invoice # 10829941}
Re: General

This summary includes all transactions on the above matier processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

PRIOR BALANCE: $ 3,956.00
w4, i LR ;:';: o § :-éx':i {
CURRENT FEES: A .. $1,462.00
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $57.40 ot
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $1,519.40
TOTAL BALANCE DUE; $ 5,475.40
(Prior balance included)
o =
f: oy 4 rree
Sdoar BRSO 2 B ,
i
0511 CLIENT COPY

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT
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10829941
(eneral

Professional Services:

11/02/18

11/02/18

11/05/18

11/05/18

11/06/18

11/06/18

11/06/18

11/07/18

11/07/18

F1/08/18

11/09/18

11/69/18

11/69/18

11/12/18

11/12/18

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

ARB

AB

AB

Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: East Coast
Dental and calculation of current amount due.

Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell
re: response to Dr-Ryan's counteroffer on a
Forbearance Agreement with Comp Air.

Communicate with CEO Powell (multiple emails) re:
communication with Br.-Ryaii's attorney about his
position on payment of Comp Air's security deposit.
Communicate with Russ Mitten re: minor change to
Forbearance Agreement for Pr-R¥#n to pay Comp
Air's security deposit up front.

Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: issues/risks
related to assignment of leases between NASS and
MAG.

Communicate with Russ Mitten, counsel for Dr.
MichaelRyaii;Fe: settlement agreement with Comp
Air and potential terms of investment.

Communciate with Russ Mitten via email re:
counterproposal for forebearance agreement and
acceptance of same by Br-Ryan.*

Revising Forbearance Agreement to reflect Dr. Ryan's
consent and preparing email to Russ Mitten attaching
same.

Telephone conference with Russ Mittén re: latest
version of Forbearance Agreement,

Communicate with Russ Mittefi re: additional
revisions to Forbearance Agreement with Comp Air.
Revising Forbearance Agreement to correct minor
scrivener’s error and communicating with Russ Mitten
re: execution of same.

Communicate with CEO Powell {multiple emails) re:
updates on discussion with Russ Mitten on Comp Air
Forbearance Agreement and timeframe for resovling
same.

Communicate with Russ Mitten (multiple emails) re:
separate agreement to release Dr. Ryan's aircraft from
Comp Air UCC-1 security lien.

Preparing draft Release Letter for.Dr. Ryan's aircraft
with Comp Air dependent upon full performance of
Forbearance Agreement.

Communicate with Russ Mitten and client to revise
and finalize Release Letter related to Dr. Ryan's
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0.20
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$21.50

$:21.50
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$ 43.00

$:86.00
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10829941

General
aircraft with Comp Air.
11/12/18  AB Communicate with Riiss Mitiéfire: execution of 0.10 $:21:50%
promissory note by Comp Air and getting Forbearance
Agreement to them.
11/12/18 AB Communicate with client and:Ron Lueék with Comp 0.20 $-43:00
Air re: execution of Forbearance Agreement.
11/13/18 AB Receipt and review of Forbearance Agreement signed  0.10 $21.50
byRon Luegk of Comp Air; Communicate with CEO
Powell re: same.
11/13/18 AB Preparing email to Buss Mittenre: providing executed  0.10 $.21.50
documents and arranging wire transfer for payment.
11/14/18 AB Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: payment of 0.10 2$-21:50
funds and check to TCAA for €omp Aif’
11/14/18  AB Preparing email to Russ-Mitten attaching fully 0.10 $:21.50¢
executed Comp Air documents and providing
instructions for payment.
11/14/18 AB Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell  0.10 $:21:50%
re: current status of Gomp Airpayment and procedure
for getting check to TCAA.
11/15/18 AB Preparing for and attending TCAA Board Meeting. 3.20 $ 688.00
11/15/18 AB Communciate with CEO Powell re: receipt of payment  0.10 w$21:50
from Pr-Rydn on Comp Air matter.
Current Fees: $ 1,462.00
NAME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 6.80 $215.00 $ 1,462.00
6.80 $1,462.00
Disbursements:
11/15/18 VENDOR: FedEx ERS INVOICE#: 637878781 DATE: $57.40
11/23/2018 Tracking #773736822788 From: Gray Robinson,
1795 W, Nasa Blvd., MELBOURNE, FL 32901 To: Ashley
Campbell, Titusville-Cocoa Airport Autho, 355 Golden Knights
Bvid, TITUSVILLE, FL 32780
Current Disbursements: $57.40

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Express Mail $57.40
Page 3




10829941
General

$57.40
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GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlande, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority December 7, 2018
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, C.M., ACE FILE #312613 - 2
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL 32780

Invoice # 10829942
Re: adv. Welsh Construction

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

CURRENT FEES: $21.50
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $0.00
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $21.50
AT . i
St bho 12 RCD

0511 CLIENT COPY
PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1



10829942
adv. Welsh Construction

Professional Services:

11/15/18 AB Receipt and review of Notice for Trial filed by - 0.10
Plaintiff's counsel.
Current Fees:
NAME HOURS RATE  AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 0.10 $215.00 $21.50
010 $21.50

Page 2

$21.50

$21.50



GRAYROBINSON
Attoreys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority November 2, 2018
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, C.M., ACE FILE#312613 - 1
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL 32780

Invoice # 10822180
Re: General

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

CURRENT FEES: $4,106.50

CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $4.13

CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $4,110.63
0511 CLIENT COPY

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1



10822180
(General

Professional Services:

10/01/18

- 10/01/18

10/01/18

10/01/18

10/01/18

10/01/18

10/02/18

10/03/18

10/03/18

10/03/18

10/04/18

10/04/18

10/04/18

10/04/18

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Working on draft Complaint for Eviction and Damages
against Delta Hotel Aviation Group. ... ... ..

Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: execution of

Singleton Ave. lease with City of Titusville; Signing

—-.and returning same.

Receipt and review of emaﬂ from CEO Powell re: new
lease for Orlando Aviation Consultants; Receipt and
review of details on transaction and lease terms from
Ashley Campbell.
Receipt and review of email from Chelsea Farrell with
City of Titusville re: question on exhibits to Singleton
eXbns |
Ave. lease agreement.
Working on new Orlando Aviation Consultants lease
agreement.
Receipt and review of emails re: storage unit renewal
request from Perfection Auto Body; Begin working on
review of Space Use Permit to develop opinion on
same.
Finish review of Space Use Permit for Perfection Auto
Body and preparing email to client re: opinion on
response to tenant's email.
Briefly reviewing statutes and records from DMV and
preparing statutory notice letter to Anthony Berman re:
abandoned motorcycle in Patterson T-Hangar.
Preparing Claim of Lien for Patterson motorcycle and
communicating with Ashley Campbell re: execution of
same.
Reviewing correspondence concerning abandoned
sroperty and aircraft sent to East Coast Dental, Ross
and Patterson to identify expired timeframes to pay for
establishing public auction date.

Working on draft Administration Bldg. lease
agreement with OAC.

Working on draft generic lease agreement for 55
Bristow Ave. property potentially for lease to OAC
and/or a referral from OAC.

Receipt and review of executed Claim of Lien for
Patterson, H. motor cycle; Finalzing and sending same,
with notice letter, to Anthony Berman, current
registered owner of motor cycle.

Receipt and review of email from Chelsea Farrell, City
of Titusville, re: follow up question on Exhibit I to
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10822180
(General

10/04/18

10/11/18

10/15/18

10/15/18
10/15/18
10/15/18
10/17/18

10/17/18
10/18/18

101918
“‘*‘m"/zmé‘
10/24/18
10/24/18

10/24/18

10/24/18

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB
AB

AB

[t P

AB

AB

AB

AB

and F to lease agreemem and preparmg email in
response.

Preparing corrected Exhibit F to Singleton Ave. lease
agreement at request of City of Titusville and
communicating with Chelsea Farrell (multiple emails)
concerning same,

Reviewing draft Easement and legal description for
FPL easement and communicating with CEO Powell
Te: revision to same.

Communicate with CEO Powell re: thoughts on Comp
Air proposal for payment in December.

Reviewing emails from CEO Powell re: former
employee Armfield and request for information by
subsequent employer.

Communicate with CEO Powell re: persistent issues
with Straightedge Carpentry and threats to do damage
to Airport property.

Working on draft Administrative Building lease for
OAC and communicating with Ashley Campbell re:
questions on same.

Finish preparing draft Administration Building Lease
Agreement with OAC and communicating with client
concerning same.

Working on draft lease agreement for 55 Bristow Way.

Receipt and review of email from CEO Powell re:
potential investor in Comp Air and deal related to

arrearages.
Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: update on

_outstanding issues and moving them forward.

Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbeil
(multiple emails) re: obtaining new originals of

0.20

0.10

0.20

0.20

0.30

3.30

1.40
0.10

0.20

©0.20

Smgleton Ave. lease agreement W1th Clty of Tltuswlle

Preparmg ‘email to Ashley Campbell re: update on
outstanding items.

Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: legal i issues
and strategy related to disposition of assets in Drever
storage unit.

Finish preparing draft 55 Bristow Way lease for
potential OAC contact and communicating with client
re: same.

Receipt and review of email from CEO Powell
concerning non-payment by USATS and potential

Page 3

0.20

2.00

0.10

$43.00

$43.00

$21.50

$ 43.00
$43.00
$ 64.50
$709.50

$301.00
$21.50

§43.00 ,

43 00

$21.50

$43.00
$ 430.00

$21.50



10822180
General

10/25/18

10/26/18

10/29/18

10/29/18

10/29/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

10/30/18

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

action related thereto.

Receipt and review of email from CEO Powell re:
residential lease on Airport property; Begin working
On same.

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:
USATS payment of a portion of past due amounts.

Communicate with Dr. Michael Ryan, Russ Mitten and
client re: potential payment of Comp Air arrearages as
part of investment due diligence.

Receipt and review of email from CEO Powell with
communication from potential investor in Comp Air
concerning payment of arrearages.

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:
potential terms of forbearance agreement with Comp
Air,

Reviewing current NASS lease agreement for 55
Bristow Way and preparing detailed analysis of same
and current status for client consideration.

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:
thoughts and decision on assignment of NASS lease
for 55 Bristow Way to MAG.

Preparing draft Lease Assignment and Assumption
Agreement for 55 Bristow Way lease to be assigned
from NASS to MAG.

Telephone conference with Russ Mitten, counsel for
Dr. Michael Ryan, re: potential terms of forbearance
agreements related to Comp Air.

Telephone call to Ashley Campbell re: discussion of
potential terms of forbearance agreement with Comp
Alr.

Communicate with Ashley Campbell (multiple emaiis)
re: current amounts past due from Comp Air and
calculation thereof.

Drafting Forbearance Agreement with Comp Air.

Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: revisions to
draft Forbearance Agreement with Comp Air and
making same.

Preparing email to Russ Mitten attaching proposed
Forbearance Agreement signed by client.

Receipt and review of formal revocation of termination
from MAG for 55 Bristow Way lease.

Preparing Assignment and Assumption Agreement for
MAG to assume 55 Bristow Way lease;
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$ 64.50

$21.50

$ 43.00

$21.50

$21.50
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$21.50

$ 86.00
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$43.00

$ 43.00
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$ 64.50

$21.50

$21.50

$ 107.50



10822180

General
Communicating with Ashley Campbell re: same.

10/31/18 AB Continue working on draft residential lease for 0.30 $ 64.50
efficiency apartment.

10/31/18 AB Communicate with CEO Powell re: opinion on 0.20 $43.00

purchase of interest in Voyager Aviation and potential
need for assignment of lease.

10/31/18 AB Telephone call to Russ Mitten, counsel for potential 0.30 $ 64.50
Comp Air investors Dr. Michael Ryan, re: discussion
on Forbearance Agreement.

10/31/18 AB Preparing email to CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell ~ 0.20 $ 43.00
re: potential revisions to Forbearance Agreement
discussed with Dr. Ryan's counsel.

Current Fees: ~ $4,106.50
NAME HOURS RATE  AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 19.10 $215.00 $4,106.50
1910 $4,106.50
Disbursements: |
10/04/18 Postage and Handling (1 @ 4.13 ) $4.13
- Cun;en.tr Disbursements: I S 4.13
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Postage and Handling $4.13
$4.13
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GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Flonda 32802
Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE

355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL. 32780

Statement of Account as of October 2, 2018
For Client Account No.: 312613

Invoice Invoice Mat Matter Amount Amount Balance Due

Number Date # Name Billed Received

10811410  09/07/18 1 PK\D GeneraI}P" CWAVYA S /13/?3 $1,096.50 $0.00 $1,096.50 ;

10816047 10/02/18 1 General $3,360.50 $0.00 $3,360.50 “*—,./

10816048  10/02/18 2 adv. Welsh Construction $15.68 $0.00 $15.68 °
Totals: $4,472.68 $0.00 $4,472.68

0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-+days Balance Due
$4.472.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.472.68

Note: Payments received after the statement date will be reflected on your next statement.

U\&
\



GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal 1D # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL. 32780

Invoice # 10816047
Re: General

October 2, 2018
FILE # 312613 - 1

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts

processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement,

PRIOR BALANCE:

CURRENT FEES:
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS:
CURRENT BALANCE DUE:

TOTAL BALANCE DUE:
(Prior balance included)

0511 CLIENT COPY
PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1

$1,096.50

$2,929.00
$431.50
$3,360.50

$ 4,457.00



10816047
General

Professional Services:

09/04/18

09/04/18

09/04/18

09/04/18

09/07/18

09/07/18

09/0718

09/10/18

09/10/18

09/10/18

09/10/18

09/10/18

09/10/18

09/11/18

09/11/18

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AR

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Analyzing City of Titusville's comments on proposed
revisions to draft Singleton Ave. lease agreement and
preparing comprehensive email to CEO Powell
concerning thoughts on same.

Analyzing proposed FPL Easement document and
preparing email to CEO Powell re: thoughts on same.

Communicate with City of Titusville Assistant
Attorney, Chelsea Farrell, re: discussion of proposed
revisions to Singleton Ave. lease.

Begin working on analysis of claims to be filed against
Comp Air to secure all client rights set out in
Settlement Agreement.

Communicate with CEO Powell re: status of
communications with City of Titusville to finalize
Singleton Ave. lease.

Preparing comprehensive email to Ashley Campbell
updating on current status of outstanding matters,
particularly Comp Air.

Receipt and review of email from City of Titusville
Assitant City Attorney Chelsea Farrell re: discussion
on remaining items in Singleton Ave. lease agreement.

Continue working on draft Complaint for Eviction and
Damages against Comp Air.

Communicate with client {multiple emails) re: public
record request from Jay Horowitz.

Meeting with Terry Wooldridge re: execution of State
documents and discussion of public record request
from Jay Horowitz.

Communicate with CEO Powell (multiple emails}) re:
sublease of golf driving range.

Communicate with CEO Powell and City of Titusville
Assistant City Attorney Chelsea Farrell re: final
discussion on language in Singleton Ave. lease.

Receipt and review of lease and proposed sublease for
golf driving range and communicating with CEO
Powell on analysis of same.

Communicate with Chelsea Farrell, City of Titusville,
via email re: phone discussion on draft lease
agreement.

Working on disposal of aircraft, vehicle and personal
property of former tenant, Henry Patterson.

Page 2
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$150.50
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10816047
General

09/11/18

09/12/18
09/12/18

09/13/18

09/13/18
09/13/18
09/13/18

09/13/18

09/13/18
09/13/18
09/18/18
09/18/18
09/18/18
09/18/18

09/20/18

09/20/18

PE

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Electronically record claim of lien against Henry
Patterson.

Preparing for and attending telephone conference with
Chelsea Farrell from City of Titusville re: working out
remainder of lease issues.

Telephone conference with Michael Powell to discuss

City of Titusville’s proposed changes to Singleton Ave.

lease agreement.

Working on finalizing notice and public sale
procedures for Patterson, H. T-Hangar default.

Calculating amounts due and owing and preparing
letter to Jack Ross re: abandoned aircraft at Space
Coast Regional Airport.

Preparing Claim of Lien for Jack Ross' abandoned
aircraft and communicating with Ashley Campbell re:
same,

Calculating amounts due and preparing eviction letter
and 3-Day Notice to Cameron Drever and Re-Com
Construction, LLC; Communicate with Ashley
Campbell re: same.

Preparing follow up request to DMV for additional
information on Patterson scooter in abandoned hangar.
Finish proposed revisions to Singleton Ave. lease with
City of Titusville and communicating with City of
Titusville Assistant City Attorney Chelsea Farrell re:
same.

Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: scooter found
in Patterson hangar and ownership of same.

Receipt and review of email from Chelsea Farrell with
City of Titusville re: proposed revisions to Singleton
Ave. lease.

Reviewing proposed revisions to Singleton Ave. lease
from City of Titusville and preparing email to CEO
Powell discussing same.

Preparing email to Ashley Campbell answering
questions on proposed revisions to Singleton Ave.
lease with City of Titusville.

Communicate with CEQ Powell re: promises of
payment by Comp Air and effect on moving eviction
action forward.

Reviewing agenda and business items for Board
Meeting.

Attending September Board and Budget meetings.

Page 3
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$48.00

$107.50

$43.00

$43.00

$ 64.50

$64.50
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$43.00
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$21.50
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10816047

General

09/25/18 AB Finalizing Complaint with exhibits, preparing 0.30
proposed Summons and filing suit against Comp Air
Aviation.

09/26/18 AB Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: time frame 0.10
and strategy for service of Complaint and Summons on
Comp Air.

09/27/18 AB Working on Complaint for Eviction and Damages 0.30
against Delta Hotel Aviaition Group.

09/28/18 AB Communicate with Chelsea Farrell, City of Titusville, 0.10
re: finalizing and executing Singleton Ave. lease.

09/28/18 AB Working on final revisions to Singleton Ave. leaseto  0.30
reflect City of Titusville's final changes; Preparing
email to Ashley Campbell attaching same.

Current Fees:

NAME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 13.40 $215.00 $2.,881.00
Engel Egendoerfer, Phyllis 0.40 $120.00 $ 48.00

13.80 $2,929.00

Disbursements:

09/11/18 VENDOR: Clerk of Court, Brevard County (FL.); INVOICE#:
2018204325; DATE: 9/11/2018 - e-Recording Lien plus csc
fee

09/13/18 VENDOR: Department of Highway & Motor Vehicles
INVOICE#: 091318AMB DATE: 9/13/2018 Vehicle Title
History Printout

09/25/18 PAYEE: Clerk of Court, Brevard County (FL); REQUEST#:

936310; DATE: 9/27/2018. - ePortal

Current Disbursements:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Filing Fee $416.00
Recording Fee $14.00
Records $1.50

$431.50

Page 4
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GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal 112 # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority October 2, 2018
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, C.M., ACE FILE #312613 -2
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL. 32780

Invoice # 10816048
Re: adv. Welsh Construction

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

CURRENT FEES: $ 0.00

CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $15.68

CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $ 15.68
0511 CLIENT COPY

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1



10816048
adv. Welsh Construction

Disbursements:
09/13/18 Postage and Handling (1 @ 15.68 ) $ 15.68
Current Disbursements: $15.68
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Postage and Handling $15.68
$15.68

Page 2



GRrRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority April 15,2019
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, C.M., ACE FILE#312613 - 1
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL 32780

Invoice # 10857760
Re: General

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

CURRENT FEES: $ 666.50
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $ 0.00
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: 3 666.50

0511 CLIENT COPY
PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1



Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General

03/04/19

03/05/19

03/08/19

03/08/19

03/08/19

03/08/19°

03/08/19

03/08/19

03/11/19

03/11/19

03/12/19

(3/12/19

03/13/19

03/15/19

03/21/19

03/26/19

03/26/19

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB
AB
AB
A8

AB

Professional Services:

Receipt and review of email from Board Member
Zonka re: question on ADA accessibiltiy of TCAA

website. .
Communicate with CEO Powell re: ADA-accessibility
issues with TCAA website and addressing same.
Preparing and filing Motion for Clerk's Default against
Delta Hotel Aviaiton Group and communicating with
client re: same.

Telephone call to Kevin Luby with new ownership
group of USATS re: rent arrearages.

Communicate with CEO Powell re: telephone call with
Kevin Luby and moving forward with rent arrearage
settlement for USATS.

Preparing email to General Counsel for F.I.T, re:
website ADA compliance and simplest methods to
come into compliance therewith.

Preparing and filing Notice of Voluntary Dismissal
without Prejudice for Comp Air Eviction case.

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:
lease renewal and payment of property taxes on 925 N
Singleton Ave. lease.

Receipt and review of legal opinion from counsel for
F.IT. on website ADA compliance; Continue working
on analysis of same,

Receipt and begin review of FAA Contract Tower
Operations Agreement renewal documents from CEQ
Powell.

Reviewing updated ATCT Operations Agreement and
NDA from FAA.

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:
new 925 N Singleton Ave. residential lease; Begin
working on same.

Receipt and review of entered Clerk's Default  (Delta
Hotel).

Communicate with CEO Powell re: no follow up from
USATS' new owner about payment of rent arrearages.
Continue working on Request for Production of
Documents to Plaintiff.

Executing Runway Lights Project Certification and
communicating with Ashley Campbell re: same.

Receipt and review of email from Michael Powell re:

Page 2

invoice No. 10857760
Invoice Date: April 15, 2019

0.10

0.10

0.30

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.50

0.20

0.50

0.20

0.10

0.10

0.20

0.10

0.20

$21.50

$21.50

$ 64.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$107.50

$ 43.00

$ 107.50

$ 43.00

$21.50

$21.50

$ 43.00

$21.50

$43.00



Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Invoice No. 10857760
General Invoice Date: April 15, 2019

potential commercial activity in SAMI Hangar and
amendment to lease related to same.

Current Fees:

Summary of Professional Fees:

NAME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 3.10 $215.00 $ 666.50
3.10 $ 666.50

Page 3

$ 666.50



GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, C M., ACE
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FLL 32780

Invoice # 10857761
Re: adv. Weish Construction

April 15, 2019
FILE #312613 -2

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts

processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

PRIOR BALANCE:

CURRENT FEES:
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS:
CURRENT BALANCE DUE:

TOTAL BALANCE DUE:
(Prior balance included)

0511

I
/‘lf ;‘

CLIENT COPY
PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1

$0.50

$2,451.00
$ 0.00
$2,451.00

$ 2,451.50

e I



Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

adv. Welsh Construction

03/04/19

03/05/19

03/05/19

03/05/19

03/06/19

03/06/19

03/07/19

03/07/19

03/08/19

03/08/19

03/13/19

03/21/19

03/25/19

03/29/19

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Professional Services:

Receipt and review of letter from Plaintiff's counsel re:
response to subpoena from MBI

Continue working on draft Answers to Second
Interrogatories and Second Request for Production.

Reviewing legal authorities and preparing notes for
partial summary judgment on "hidden condition" issue
in Plaintiff's Complaint.

Preparing email to Aaron McDantel re: issues to
discuss on discovery responses and potential summary
judgment and telephone conference on same.

Working on draft Request for Production of
Documents to Plaintiff,

Woking on draft Answers to Second and Third
Interrogatories and Response to Second Request for
Production.

Finish reviewing TCAA documents from MBI and
previous counsel to identify documents repsonsive to
Second Request for Production.

Preparing for and attending telephone conference with
Aaron McDaniel re: draft responses to all written
discovery from Plaintiff and issues related to discovery
reqguests to Plaintiff.

Finish preparing and finalizing Answers to Second and
Third Interrogatories, Response to Second Request for
Production and Response to Second Request to
Produce and Response to Second Request for
Admissions, including communicate with CEO Powell
re: signature pages for same.

Preparing Notices of Service of Answers to
Interrogatories.

Receipt and review of letter from Plaintiff's counsel to
MBI re: depositions of Aaron McDaniel and Mariben
Andersen.

Receipt and review of mediation letter from Mediator.

Receipt and review of comprehensive letter from
Plaintiff's counsel re: our discovery objections.

Receipt and review of email! from Plaintiff's counsel
re: update on deposition of Mariben Andersen.

Current Fees:

Page 2

Invoice No. 10857761

0.10

3.00

0.80

0.10

0.50

1.00

3.40

1.20

0.50

0.10

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.10

Invoice Date: April 15, 2019

§21.50

$ 645.00

$172.00

$21.50

$ 107.50

$215.00

$731.00

$ 258.00

$ 107.50

$21.50

$21.50

$ 43.00

$64.50

$21.50

$2,451.00



Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
adv. Welsh Construction

NAME

Bird, Adam

Summary of Professional Fees:

HOURS

11.40

11.40

Page 3

Invoice No. 10857761
Invoice Date: April 15, 2019

RATE AMOUNT
$215.00 $2,451.00
$2,451.00



GRAYROBINSON ;
Attomneys At Law ey

Post Office Box 3068 i ﬂ
Orlando, Florida 32802 I

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority March 5, 2019
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE FILE #312613 -1
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL 32780

Invoice # 10847412
Re: (General

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

PAD
PRIOR BALANCE: V8735177 3)\e/i4 #374g4
CURRENT FEES: $3,999.00
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $ 350.00
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $ 4,349.00
TOTAL BALANCE DUE: $ 11,700.77

(Prior balance included)

G

0511 CLIENT COPY
PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1



10847412
General

02/061/19
02/03/19

02/04/19

02/04/19

02/05/19

02/06/19
02/07/19
02/08/19

02/08/19
02/08/19

02/10/19

02/11/19
02/11/19

02/12/19

02/14/19

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Professional Services;

Attending TCAA Special Board Meeting on former
employee accrued leave issue.

Receipt and review of email from CEO Powel] re:
public record request from John Henson.,

Reviewing TCAA Public Records policy and
communicating with Ashley Campbell re: public
record request from John Henson and procedure for
responding to same.

Receipt and review of proposed documents 1o be
provided to John Henson in response to public record
request and question from Ashley Campbell on ability
to redacted personal information from same,

Briefly reviewing legal authorities and AGOs on
public record exemptions and preparing email to
Ashley Campbell re: inability to protect
addresses/phone numbers of third parties from public
disclosure,

Receipt and review of email from CEO Poweli re:
demand letter to USATS and USAPG.

Preparing draft Demand Letter to USATS/USAPG and
communicating with CEO Powell re: same.

Communicate with CEO Powell re: Special Meeting
next week on former employee compensation matter.
Receipt and review of email from Board Member
Zonka re: update on former employee compensation
matter.

Finalizing Verified Complaint for Eviction and
Damages with exhibits, preparing proposed Summons
and filing both (DHAG).

Receipt and review of forwarded email from Delta
Hotel Aviation Group re: promises of future payment,
Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell
{multiple emails) re: service of Complaint on Delta
Hotel Aviation Group.

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:
options and meaning for termination reason related to
former employees.

Receipt and review of Clerk-issued Summons for
Delta Hotel Aviation Group.

Finish draft Third Amendment to Lease Agreement for
Global Aviation; Communicate with client re: same.

Page 2

3.40

0.10

0.50

0.20

0.50

0.10

0.60

0.20

0.10

0.40

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

1.30

$ 731.00

$21.50

$107.50

$ 43.00

$107.50

$21.50

$ 129.00

$43.00

$21.50

$ 86.00

§21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$ 279.50



10847412

General

02/14/19 AB Receipt and review of email from CEQ Powell re: 0.10 $21.50
potential buyout of USATS.

02/14/19 AB Communicate with CEO Powell re: trespassers 0.10 $21.50

shooting on TCAA property and potential liability
related to same.

02/14/19 AB Receipt and review of multiple emails re: former 0.10 $21.50

employee being sighted on TCAA property and
communications with TPD concerning same.

02/15/19 AB Preparing for and attending Special Meeting to discuss  2.00 $ 430.00
payment of former employees’ accrued annual/sick
leave.

02/15/19 AB Telephone call from Board Member Milo Zonka re: 0.20 $43.00

agenda for Special Meeting and discussion on policies
and procedures moving forward.

02/15/19 AB Receipt and review of Return Proof of Service for 0.10 $21.50
Delta Hotel Aviation Group.

02/15/19  AB Receipt and review of email from Board Member 0.10 $21.50
Zonka re: board business to be discussed at Special
Meeting.

02/15/19 AB Preparing email to Ashley Campbell confirming 0.10 $21.50

selection of former employees' separation from TCAA
as "involuntary."

02/15/19 AB Receipt and review of email from USATS and USAPG  0.10 $21.50
counsel re: letter on past due rent.
02/18/19 AB Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:  0.10 $21.50

final follow up with TPD and documents we provided
TPD during investigation.
02/18/19 AB Revising draft Third Amendment to Lease Agreement  0.30 § 64.50
with Global Aviation and communicating with CEO
Powell re: same.

02/18/19 AB Receipt and review of email from CEO Powell re: 0.10 $21.50
blanket updates to TCAA documents.

02/19/19 AB Working on draft Amendment to Leasing Agreement  0.20 $ 43.00
with Lightle, Beckner, Robison.

02/19/19 AB Communicate with CEO Powell re: formal Notices for  0.10 $21.50

Special Meetings and Board Member Zonka's
questions concerning same.

02/19/19 AB Receipt and reivew of JACIP Project forms for 0.10 §21.50
execution.
02/20/19 AB Finish preparing draft Amendment to Exclusive 1.10 $236.50

Leasing Agreement with LBR and communicating
with CEO Powell re: same.

02/20/19 AB Finish preparing draft General Counsel Evaluation 0.30 $ 64.50
Page 3



10847412
(General

02/20/19
02/20/19
02/20/19

02/21/19
02/21/19
02/21/19

02/25/19
02/25/19
02/26/19

02/26/19

02/26/19
02/27/19

02/28/19

AB

AB

AB

AB
AB
AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Form and communicating with CEO Powell re: same.
Telephone call from Brian Savvy, counsel for Richard
Jones, re: follow up on payment of accrued annual/sick
leave.

Receipt and review of communications between CEQ
Powell and Board Member Zonka re: public record
request and response thereto.

Communicate with Auditor Steve Ellis re: no
additional changes to litigation letter on Welsh
Construction matter.

Reviewing agenda and preparing for Board Meeting.
Attending regular monthly Board Meeting.

Receipt and review of email forwarded from Delta
Hotel Aviation Group re: potential March 1 payment
date.

Communicate with Kathy McMahon, counsel for
USATS/USAPG, re: rent arrearages and
teleconference to discuss same.

Receipt and review of emails from CEO Powell and
Ashley Campbell re: letters to former employees on
trespassing.

Preparing for and attending telephone conference with
Kathy McMahon, counsel for USATS/USAPG, re:
sale of stock to IDAG and payment of rent arrcarages.

Telephone call from Brian Savvy, attorney for Richard

Jones, re: request that TCAA take some action to
"clear" Mr. Jones' name; Communicate with CEQ

Powell re: same.

Reviewing trespassing letters to former employees
prepared by Ashiey Campbell and communicating
with Ms. Campbell and CEO Powell re: same.

Communicate with CEQ Powell re: telephone call
from USATS' counsel and purchase of USATS' stocks

by IDAG.

Receipt and review of email from CEQ Powell re;
meeting with potential purchaser of USATS, IDAG,
and discussion with same on rent arrearage.

Current Fees:

Page 4

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.30
3.80
0.10

(.10

0.10

0.30

0.20

0.20

0.10

0.10

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$ 64.50
$ 817.00
$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$64.50

$43.00

$ 43.00

$21.50

$21.50

$3,999.00



10847412

General
NAME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 18.60 $215.00 $ 3,999.00
18.60 $ 3,999.00
Disbursements:
02/08/19 PAYEE: Clerk of Court, Brevard County (FL); REQUEST#:
952165; DATE: 2/13/2019. - ePortal
02/15/19 VENDOR: Evers Investigative Services, LLC INVOICE#: GR-

2019-04 DATE: 2/15/2019  service of summons and complaint

Current Disbursements:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Filing Fee $315.00
Service of Process $ 35.00

$ 350.00

Page S

$315.00

$ 35.00

$350.00



GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal 1D # 591300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority March 5, 2019
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE FILE#312613-2
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL. 32780

Invoice # 10847413

Re:

adv. Welsh Construction

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

0511

A ANty o
PRIOR BALANCE: v $323.00 3/ fie F ETHDD
CURRENT FEES: $ 989.00
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $0.00
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $ 989.00
TOTAXL BALANCE DUE: 5 1,312.00

{Prior balance included)

REMITTANCE COPY

Please return this remittance copy with your payment for proper allocation.

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT



3

10847413

adv. Welsh Construction

02/01/19

02/04/19

02/04/19

02/05/19

02/05/19

02/06/19

02/08/19

02/12/19

02/20/19

02/22/19

AB

AB
AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

NAME

Bird, Ad

Professional Services:

Preparing proposed Agreed Order on extension of time  0.30 $ 64.50
to respond to Second Discovery Requests and
communicating with Plaintiff's counsel re: same.
Communicate with Plaintiff's counsel re: proposed 0.20 $ 43.00
Mediation Stipulation and filing of same.
Continue working on draft Answers to Interrogatories  0.70 $150.50
and Response to Request for Production.
Communicate with Plaintiff's counsel re: agreement on 0,10 $21.50
proposed Agreed Order and submission of same to
Court.
Receipt and review of letter from Mediator Dave 0.10 $21.50
Larkin confirming mediation and indicating pre-
mediation procedures.
Communicate with Aaron McDaniel with MBI re; 0.10 $21.50
response to subpoena from Plaintiff,
Telephone call from Aaron McDaniel re: assistance of .20 $43.00
TCAA in response to subpoena received by Michael
Baker from Plaintiff's counsel.
Receipt and review of email from Plaintiff's counsel 0.10 $21.50
re: depositions.
Continue working on draft Answers to Second 1.70 $365.50
Interrogatories and Response to Second Request for
Production.
Working on draft Answers to Third Interrogatories 1.10 $236.50
from Plaintiff.
Current Fees: $ 989.00

HOURS RATE  AMOUNT

am 4.60 $215.00 $ 989.00
4.60 $ 989.00

Page 2



GRAY ROBINSON

Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802
Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, C.M., ACE
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL. 32780

oo

|

Remittance Address:
P.O. Box 3068 '
Orlando, Florida 32802-3068 |

|

Statement of Account As of February 11, 2019
For Client Account No.: 312613

Invoice Invoice Mat  Matter Amount Amount

Number Date # Name Billed Received Balance Due

10836856  01/09/19 1V General PAid g/\/mﬂmq.gag $2,801.35 $0.00 $2,801.35

10836857 01/09/19 2« adv. Welsh Construction $494 .50 $0.00 $494.50

10843438 02/11/19 I General pdad ¥/, ¥37434 5735177 $0.00 $7,351.77

10843439 02/11/19 2 adv. Welsh Construction $322.5{)w $0.00 $322.50
Totals: $10,970.12 $0.00 $10,970.12

 0-30Days | 31-60 Days 1 61-90 Days 91+ Days Balance Due
$7.674.27 $3,295.85 $10,970.12

Note: Payments received after the statement date will be reflected on your next statement.




GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority February 11, 2019
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE FILE #312613 - 1
355 Golden Knights Blvd. '

Titusville, FL 32780

Invoice # 10843438
Re: General

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

PRIOR BALANCE: ‘ $2,801.35
CURRENT FEES: $7,159.50
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $192.27
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $7,351.77
TOTAL BALANCE DUE: $10,153.12

(Prior balance included)

0511 CLIENT COPY
PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT



Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General

01/10/19

01/11/19

01/11/19

01/11/19

01/11/19

01/14/19

01/14/19

01/15/19

01/15/19

01/15/19

01/15/19

01/15/19

01/15/19

01/15/19

01/15/19

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AR

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Professional Services;

Briefly reviewing FRS website and participating in
telephone call with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell
re: questions on resignation of employees and effect on

TR

retirement calculation under FRS,  weeri#ik

Telephone call from CEO Powell and Ashley
Campbell re: Board Member derCtIVG on filing police
report related to personnel issues, sx

Telephone conference with Kevin Panik, potential
bidder on Cessna 150F at public auction, re: questions
on auction details. ~ ™

Preparing email to CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell
re: questions from Kevin Panik on public auction. w-«.

Telephone conference with CEO Powell re: Facilities
personnel matters and issues related to same. e

Telephone conference with Board Member Milo
Zonka re: Facilities personnel matter and updating
Board on same.

Communicate with CEO Powell (via phone and email)

Invoice No. 10843438
Invoice Date: February 11, 2019

0.30

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.30

0.70

0.20

re: questions on details of upcoming public auction, = &

Preparing draft correspondence to Board members
concerning personnel issues and communicating with
CEO Powell re: same, w4

Receipt and review of email from CEO Powell re:
record request from Board Member Zonka.

Telephone cail from CEO Powell re: media
invovlement and inquiries on personnel matter, s

Receipt and review of finalized correspondence to

Board members re: Facilities personnel matter, v+ =
Reviewing Department of Defense policies on
property acquisition and reporting requirements, = <%
Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashiey Campbell
re: Board Member Zonka's request for records related
to personnel matters.

Reviewing exemptions to Chapter 119, Florida
Statutes, for personnel biographical information of
empfoyees and preparmg email to Ashley Campbell
on same, ¥

Communicate with Kevin Panik, tenant and potential

bidder at public auction, (multiple emalls) € answers
to questions on auction procedures. * :

Page 3

0.80

0.10

0.20

0.10

0.70

0.30

0.50

0.20

§ 64.50

$ 43.00

$43.00

$ 43.00

$ 64.50

$ 150.50

$ 43.00

$172.00

§£21.50

$43.00

$21.50

$ 150.50

$ 64.50

$107.50

$ 43.00



Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General

01/15/19

01/16/19

01/16/19

01/16/19

01/16/19

01/16/19

01/16/19

01/16/19

01/16/19

01/17/19

01/17/19

01/17/19
01/17/19

01/17/19

01/18/19

01/18/19

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB
AB

AB

AB

AB

Receipt and review of Memorandum distributed to
Board Members by CEO Powell on Facilities
personnel issues. ©ii

Telephone conference with CEO Powell and Ashley
Campbell re: disclosure of reporting employee s name
from Facilities personnel matter. s

Analyzing chapter 112, Florida Statutes, re: exemption
from disclosure under Florida Whistle-Blower Act.

Preparing email to CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell
re: prohibition from disclosure of whistle-blower
employee's name and other sensitive records related to
investigation of Facitlies personnel issues, &+

Reviewing notes, legal authorities and TCAA Policy
Manual to prepare for Facilities personnel issues
discussion at Board Meeting. s

Preparing statutes, calculations of amounts due and

owing and property list for tomorrow's pubilc auction s

Telephone call from Jack Ross re: part1a1 payment to
avoid auction of his Cessna 150F. ...z

Preparing email to CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell

re: telephone call from Jack Ross on Cessna 1 50F =%

Receipt and review of emails from CEQ Powell
(multiple emails) re: communications and inquiries
from Florida Today and WKMG@G. e

Reviewing Agenda and preparing for non-personnel
related matters at regular Board meeting,

Attending regular January TCAA Board meeting and
meeting briefly with CEO Powell and Ashley
Campbell afterward to discuss personnel discipline.

Conducting public auction of abandoned property. wee-==

Working on review of Policy Manual to determine
effect of "for cause” finding on payment of accrued
vacation/sick leave time for resigned employees. « =

Receipt and review of emails from Kevin Panik,
purchaser of Cessna 150F at public auction,
concerning documents for re-titling aircraft. =
Communicate with client re: addition to language on
project update spreadsheets in Board packages.
Communicate with Kevin Panik (multiple emails) re:
timeframe for providing Certification as to public #w
auction.

Page 4

Invoice No. 10843438
Invoice Date: February 11, 2019

0.10
0.20
0.80
0.20
0.60

0.50

0.20

0.10

0.20

0.30

4.00

0.80
0.30

0.10

0.10

0.10

$21.50

$ 43.00

$172.00

$43.00

$129.00

$107.50

$43.00

$21.50

$43.00

$64.50

$ 860.00

$172.00
$64.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50




Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General

01/22/19

01/22/19

01/23/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/24/19

01/2519

01/28/19

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

Invoice No. 10843438

Invoice Date: February 11, 2019

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:  0.10
payout of accrued annual and sick leave for former
employees, iR

Analyzing legal authorities to identify bases for 1.50
withholding accrued leave pay and legal standards
related to same, s

Receipt and review of anonymous "complaint" about 0.20
Chairman Sansome.

Preparing comprehensive email to CEQO Powell and 0.50
Ashley Campbell re: opinion on withholding of final
paycheck for former employees still under

investigation.

Preparing and sending Ceritification Letter to Kevin 0.30
Panik, purchaser of Cessna 150F at public auction. *=+=
Reviewing requirements for Special Meeting and/or 0.30

emergency basis for Board action without public
meeting and communicating with Ashley Campbell re:
recommendation on communicating with Board
Members on withholding of former employee ﬂnal
paychecks pending investigation resolution. ’

Communicate with Ashley Campbell via email re: (.50
follow up questions on opinion on withholding accrued
annual/sick pay from former employees. “**

Telephone conference with CEO Powell and Ashley 0.40
Campbell to develop strategy for Special Meeting and _
discussion of accrued leave pay for former employees.”

Drafting notification letter to former employees re: 0.80
investigation into misappropriation and potential

timeframe for resolution of same. ...«

Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashley Cambell 0.10
re: discussion of notification letters to former

employees. =

Preparing draft email to TCAA Board members re: 0.50
description of issues with withholding accrued leave

pay and Special Meeting to discuss same, «+~
Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell  0.10
re: draft email to Board Members for Special Meetings=~
Receipt and review of revisions to Board Member 0.30
Letter on Special Meeting; Considering and .
communicating with CEO Powell and Ashley

Campbell re: same.

Communicate with Board Member John Craig 0.10
(multiple emails) re: Special Meeting on accrued leave

pay issue for former employees. s

Page 5

$21.50

$322.50

§ 43.00

$ 107.50

$ 64.50

$ 64.50

$ 107.50

$ 86.00

$172.00

$21.50

$107.50

$21.50

$64.50

$21.50




Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General

01/28/19

01/29/19

01/29/19

01/29/19

01/29/19

01/29/19

01/29/19

01/29/19

01/29/19

01/25/19

01/30/19

01/30/19
01/30119

01/30/19

01/30/19

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB
AB

AB

AB

Receipt and begin analysis of email from Ashley
Campbell re: request for reason for termination from
FRS for former employees. ===

Telephone conference with Board Member Zonka re;
email on Special Meeting and current status of
investigation into misappropriation of TCAA property.

Preparing email to Ashley Campbell re: TPD
attendance at future Special Meeting and request to
interview employees on misappropration of TCAA
property. @it

Communicate with Ashley Campbell re: confirmation
of schedule for employee interviews, ==

Communicate with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell
re: setting Special Meeting on Friday and attendance
by Board Members at same. =w..cx

Receipt and review of email from Ashley Campbell re:
FRS Plan treatment of employees terminated for cause
and/or ultimately convicted of a crime. #<**

Working on investigation into allegations related to
employee knowledge of misappropriation issues at
TCAA. wx==

Preparing email to Board Member Milo Zonka re:
employee interviews set for Thursday.

Receipt and review of email from Board Member Milo
Zonka forwarding his public record request to TCAA.

Developing strategy for public discussion at Special
Meeting of current status of investigation and legal
opinion on ability to withhold accrued annual/sick

leave pay to former employees. ==

Finish preparing outline of questions for employee
interviews on misappropriation issues, ==

Begin working on draft lease for Global Aviation.
Telephone conference with CEO Powell and Ashley
Campbell re: questions on response to Board
Member's public record request.

Analyzing legal authorities re: drug-free workplace
policies and Florida statutes on protection of
information related to same and definition of
"employer" therein.

Communicate with Board Member Milo Zonka via
email re: question concerning public record request.

Page 6

) Invoice No, 10843438
Invoice Date: February 11, 2019

0.10

1.00

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.70

0.10

0.20

0.50

0.60

0.10
0.20

0.80

0.20

$21.50

$215.00

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$ 150.50

§£21.50

$43.00

§ 107.50

$129.00

$21.50
$43.00

$172.00

$43.00




Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General

01/30/19

01/31/19

01/3119

01/31/19

01/31/19

01/31/19

01/31/19

01/15/19

Invoice No. 10843438

Invoice Date: February 11, 2019

AB Receipt and review of email from Board Member Milo  0.10
Zonka re: questions on police report and effect of
section 775.15, Florida Statutes, on criminal statute of
limitation for public employee.

AB Attending interviews of TCAA employees as part of 7.50

investigation into property misappropriation, ses==
AB Briefly analyzing section 775.15, Florida Statutes, and  0.30
communicating with Board Member Zonka in
response to his question on the application of
subsection 12 thereof.
AB Reviewing section 775.15(12), Florida Statutes, and 0.30
preparing email to Board Member Milo Zonka re:
same in response to his question,

AB Telephone call from CEO Powell and Ashiey 0.10
Campbell re: follow up question on section
775.15(12), Florida Statutes. **" =

AB Receipt and review of written statements from Chief 0.30
Terry Wooldridge and Justin Hopman. &

AB Telephone conference with Board Member Milo 0.50
Zonka re: update on employee interviews related to
misappropriation and projected discussion/action items
at tomorrow's Special Meeting.

Current Fees:

Summary of Professional Fees:

NAME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 33.30 $215.00 § 7,159.50

33.30 $7,159.50

Disbursements:
VENDOR: Florida Today (Remit: Dalllas) INVOICE#:
(003293335 DATE: 1/15/2019  Ad for Titusville -Cocoa
Airport Counsel

Current Disbursements:

Page 7

$21.50

$1,612.50
$ 64.50
$ 64.50
$21.50

$ 64.50

$107.50

$7,159.50

$192.27

$192.27



Titsville-Cocoa Afrport Authority
General

DESCRIPTION
Legal Advertising

Summary of Disbursements:

Page 8

Invoice No. 10843438
Invoice Date: February 11, 2019

AMOUNT

$192.27

$192.27




GRAYROBINSON
Attormeys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federat 1D # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority February 11, 2019
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE FILE #312613 -2
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL 32780

Invoice # 10843439
Re: adv. Welsh Construction

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

PRIOR BALANCE: ‘ $ 494.50
CURRENT FEES: $ 322.50
CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $0.00
CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $322.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE: $ 817.00

(Prior balance included)

0511 CLIENT COPY
PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT




Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

adv. Welsh Construction

01/07/19

01/08/19

01/10/19

01717419

01/17/19

01/18/19

01/22/19

01/23/19

01/30/19

01/31/19

Professional Services:

Invoice No. 10843439

AB Receipt and review of Subpoenas issued by Plaintiff's  0.20
counsel to MBI representatives.

AB Receipt and review of email from Plaintiff's counsel 0.10
re: dates for MBI representatives’ depositions.

AB Receipt and review of Order setting trial for July 15 0.10
docket.

AB Communicate with Plaintiff's counsel re: depositions 0.10
of Michael Baker International representatives,

AB Working on draft Answers to Second Interrogatories 0.30
from Plaintiff,

AB Receipt and review of Third Interrogatories from 0.20
Planitiff's counsel.

AB Preparing and filing Motion for Extension of Time to  0.20
Respond to Second Discovery Requests.

AB Communicate with Piaintiff's counsel re: agreementon  0.10
extension of time to respond to Second Discovery
Requests.

AB Communicate with Welsh's counsel re: agreementon  0.10
potential mediators and Order on extension of time to
respond to discovery requests.

AB Communicate with Plaintiff's counsel re: setting 0.10
mediation with Mediator Dave Larkin.

Current Fees:
Summary of Professional Fees:
NAME HOURS RATE AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 1.50 $215.00 $322.50
150 $322.50

Page 3

Invoice Date: February 11, 2019

$43.00

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$ 64.50

$43.00

$43.00

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$322.50




GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federat 1D # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority January 9, 2019
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE FILE # 312613 -1
355 Golden Knights Blvd.

Titusville, FL. 32780

Invoice # 10836856
Re: (General

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts

processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

CURRENT FEES: $2,773.50

CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: ' $27.85

CURRENT BALANCE DUE.: $ 2,801.35
0511 CLIENT COPY

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1



10836856
General

Professional Services:

12/06/18

12/07/18

12/07/18
12/07/18
12/07/18

12/11/18

12/11/18

12/11/18

12/12/18

12/12/18

12/12/18

12/12/18

12/17/18

12/20/18
12/20/18

12/21/18

12/21/18

AB

AB

AB
AB
AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB

AB
AB

AB

AB

Briefly reviewing notices and statutes on public
auction related to abandoned property at public use
airport and preparing Notice of Sale for
Drever/Ross/Patterson property, including aircraft and
vehicles.

Preparing letter to H. Patterson enclosing Notice of
Sale and notifying him of sale.

Preparing letter to J. Ross enclosing Notice of Sale.
Preparing letter to C. Drever enclosing Notice of Sale.

Communicate with Ashley Campbeli re: letters to
former tenants on sale of abandoned property and
Notice of Sale related to same.

Reviewing draft Estoppel Letter for Sheltair and
communicating with Exec. Dir, Powell and Ashley
Campbell re: same.

Receipt and review of proposed Notice of Sale
Publication from Florida Today
(Drever/Patterson/Ross).

Communicate with client and Florida Today re:
running Notice of Sale and revision to same.
Communicate with client and Florida Today (multiple
emails) re: draft Notice of Sale and revision 1o
publication version of same to correct typo spotted by
client.

Preparing email to CEO Powell re: answer to question
on allowing interested parties to view items to be
auctioned at public sale.

Finish preparing Complaint for Eviction and Damages
against Delta Hotel Aviation Group.

Preparing 10-Day Notice of Default letter to Delta
Hotel Aviation Group and communicating with Ashley
Campbell re: same.

Receipt and review of notification of receipt of funds
from Missouri Vein Care, LL.C (Dr. Michael Ryan for
Comp Air).

Preparing for and attending TCAA Board Meeting.

Meeting with CEO Powell and Ashley Campbell re:
personnel issue.

Reviewing timeline and Policy and Procedure Manual
for preparation of Opinion Letter to client.

Preparing draft Opinion Letter on Personnel

Page 2

0.60

0.20

0.10
0.10
0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.10

1.10

0.30

0.10

4.00
0.80
0.80

2.20

$ 129.00

$43.00

$21.50
$21.50
$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$21.50

$236.50

$ 64.50

$21.50

$ 860.00
$172.00
$172.00

$473.00



10836856
(General

Disciplinary Action and communicating with clients
re: same,
12/26/18 AB Reviewing and analyzing of Grant/Valkaria Airport 1.30
Governing Documents and preparing email to CEO
Powell re: same.

12/28/18 AB Preparing Audit Response Letter to Davies, Houser &  0.70
Secrest, CPA., P.A. and communicating with client re:

same.
Current Fees:
NAME HOURS RATE  AMOUNT
Bird, Adam 12.90 $215.00 $2,773.50
© 1290 $2,773.50
Disbursements:
11/20/18 VENDOR: Charron Services, LLC INVOICE#: 1314 DATE:

11/20/2018 11/16/18 Courier service

Current Disbursements:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
$27.85

Courier Service

$27.85

i
AT/‘”& Covnier Sevvice Yee \N&NM{
pée AAawn Bivd

Page 3

$279.50

$ 150.50

$2,773.50

$27.85

$27.85



GRAYROBINSON
Attorneys At Law
Post Office Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802

Telephone (407) 843-8880
Federal ID # 59-1300132

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority January 9, 2019
Attn: Mr. Michael Powell, CM., ACE FILE #312613 -2
355 Golden Knights Blvd,

Titusville, FL. 32780

Invoice # 10836857
Re: adv. Welsh Construction

This summary includes all transactions on the above matter processed up to and including the
date of the last transaction shown on this invoice. Any transactions, including credits or receipts
processed after that date will be reflected on a future statement.

CURRENT FEES: § 494.50

CURRENT DISBURSEMENTS: $0.00

CURRENT BALANCE DUE: $ 494.50
0511 CLIENT COPY

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT

Page 1



10836857

adv. Welsh Construction

Professional Services:

12/13/18 AB

12/17/18 AB

12/27/18  AB

12/28/18 AB

NAME

Receipt and review of email from Welsh's counsel to
Judge's office re: setting case for trial.

Receipt and review of two (2) Notices of Production
from Non-Parties, additional Interrogatories, Request
for Admissions and Request for Production from
Welsh Construction's counsel, together with letter
from counsel on previous discovery responses; Begin
working on anaylsis and response to same.

Begin working on draft Answers to Second
[nterrogatories, Responses to Second Request for
Production and legal objections to same.

Continue working on draft Answers to Second
Interrogatories, Responses to Second Request for
Production and legal objections to same.

Current Fees:

HOURS RATE

0.10

1.20

0.60

0.40

AMOUNT

Bird, Adam 2.30 $215.00

$ 494.50

2.30

Page 2

$494.50

$21.50

$258.00

$129.00

$ 86.00

$ 494.50



TIX = SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT
COlI » MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT
X21 » ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK

355 Golden Knights Blvd. > Titusville, Florida 32780 - 321.267.8780 »- fax: 321.383.4284 »)- email: admins@flairport.com

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: May 16, 2019

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM C

Discussion and Consideration of the Proposed 2019 - 2020 Fiscal Year
Budget

BACKGROUND

The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority annually submits a tentative
fiscal year budget to Brevard County as part of the budget process.

ISSUES

The Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority operates on an Operations and
Maintenance Budget (O & M) and is self-sustaining for daily operations.
The Airport Authority receives no Ad Valorem taxes.

ALTERNATIVES

The Airport Authority Board could approve or disapprove the proposed
Budget as presented and request a modification.

FISCAL IMPACT

The 2019 - 2020 Fiscal Year Budget is a total of $2,673,123.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve
to (1) approve the proposed 2019 - 2020 Fiscal Year Budget, which
excludes any Ad Valorem taxes, for submittal to the County, and (2)

authorize an Authority Officer or the CEO to execute the necessary
documentation upon satisfactory review by legal counsel.

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Florida Airports Council



TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020

Arthur Merritt Space
Dunn Island Coast Total
Operating Revenue
T'Hangars $ 180,285 $ 644,000 $ 347,511 1,171,796
Service Centers 78,553 47,673 321,675 447,901
Building Leases 77,774 189,999 556,337 824,110
Land Leases 20,159 18,184 144,348 182,691
Other Leases 39,840 3,953 335 44,128
Total Operating Revenue $ 396,610 $ 903,808 $ 1,370,205 2,670,623
Non-Operating Revenue $2,500
Requested Ad Valorem Taxing Authority $0
Total Revenue Budget 2,673,123
Transfer to Other Funds
Debt Service Fund 174,445
Renewal and Replacement Fund 35,000
Operating Fund 2,463,678
Total 2,673,123

Page 1 of 2




Airport Authority
Revenues

0.1% FY 2019/2020
. 0

.0%

BOperating Revenue @Non-Operating Revenue DOAd Valorem Revenue

Airport Authority
Operating Revenue
FY 2019/2020

51.3%
BArthur Dunn @Merritt Island OSpace Coast Regional
Airport Authority
Revenue Allocation
FY 2019/2020
6.5%
BDebt Service Fund @R &R Fund DOperating Fund

Page 2 of 2




¥ Jo T abed

%S 20865 S6LTIT'T 00T'TTT'T
%02 7189 TIG'/VE TIGvve
%02 z€eT ST.9 ¥8G°9
%02 9G50'T 8G8'ES 208'2S
%02 968 889'Gy 261 'Y
%02 ¥18 GES'TY 0zL'or
%02 111 1¥9°6€ 698'8€
%02 111 1¥9°6€ 698'8€
%02 111 1¥9°6€ 698'8€
%02 00. 789'GE 786'VE
%02 788 €60'GY 602'¥
%Y'8 £GY'6Y 00079 6£8'685
%02 888 0TE'SY vy
%02 109 296'0€ GGE'0E
%02 6T0'T 186'TS 296'0S
MaN 1215 12L°15

M3N Yim padejday (298'6T) 0 198'6T
%02 285 ¥0.'62 121'62
%02 2.6 €9G'6Y 1658
%02 6LT'T 92T'09 /¥6'8S
%02 20. €28'GE 0zT'se
%02 €0. ¥28'GE TZT'se
%02 586 ¥€2'0S 6v2'6Y
%02 vE€T'T /56°25 £2.'95
%02 121 180°LE ¥GE'9E
%02 59/ 820'6€ €92'8¢
%02 622'T 61929 0St'T9
%02 GES'E 582'08T 0S.'9/T
%02 169 TvZ'Ge 0SSvE
%02 20. G6.°GE €60'GE
%02 229 ITL'TE S60°'TE
%02 78y 6992 S8T've
%02 STV SYT'12 0€.'02
%02 229 ITL'TE S60°'TE

S3ION abueyd 02-6T0Z Ad 61-8T0Z Ad
abejussiad 01 6T-8T02 Ad 19bpng

pasodolid

020¢ / 6T0C IVIA TVOSId HOd SISATYNY INNIATH

ALIHOHLNY 1d0ddlV YVOOOO-3T1ASNLIL

siebueH-] [elol

arey Aouede A Yim [e1oigns
uod-e-lod

0T-L
L1
8-1
¢l
€1
-1
S-1
6-1L

reuoibay 1se0) adeds

aley AouedeA yum [eyoiqns

vT-L
0T-L
cT-L

srebueH xog M3IN
uod-e-Uod

1T-L
L1
6-1L
8-1
91
S-1
-1
€1
¢l
11

pueS| BB

aley AouedeA yum [eyoiqns

€1
¢l
11
8-1
6-1L
L1

uung Inyuy
siebueH-|

S92/N0S anUaAly



%0°¢ 9zlL'e 666'68T 025'G8T feogns

x %0°C 00S'C 00S°22T 000°GeT abeiois vodity
* %0°¢C t4st4 098'CT 809'CT s901J0 JebueH-|
* %0°C (02 06.°ST 08Y'ST zez/e Bpig

%0°¢C 61T 1609 T/6'S S ‘bpig
* %0°¢C 9/¢ 9/0'%T 008'€T v "Bpig
* %0°¢C 89¢ 289'ET EIV'ET ¢ bpig

puejs| niIsN

%02 G2S'T v11'1) 6v2'9L [elogns
* %0°C 9eT 026'9 ¥8.'9 $9010 JebueH -1
x %0'C ST T26'8 JAZN ] anphis
* %0°C 8€S Shv'le 106'92 (uoreibuis sgg) Bpig
* %0°C 89T 209'8 vEV'8 (09 % sxied) Bpig
* %0°¢ 0T ¢1s c0s 11 ‘Bpig
* %0°C 86¥ €/€'se §/8've abuey bunua oz ‘bpig

uung Inyuy
sasea bBuip|ing

%0°C G928 006'Lv €6.'6EY SJI91Ud) 3JIAISS [e10 L
%0°C ¥6'S G/9'T2E Zv8'S1e feogns
abemold 8N4 « %0°0 - 000'TT 000'TT 994 abemold jang
%0°¢C G96 lee'6y 292'8y T Bpig
* %0°C 626'E 2.€'002 Y¥i'96T (sLvsn) 6z “Bpig
mmm>>o_u_ 1on4d « %0°0 - 002'2 002'2 994 abemol4 [an4
%02 0S0'T G/8'€S Ge8'es (oros) zs “Bpig

[euoibay 1seo) aseds

%0°C 861 €L9'2¥ G/8'9% feoigns
abemold [en4 « %0°0 - 000°2 000°2 994 afemol4 |an4
x %0°¢ 86. €.9'0v G/8'6€ Sz Bpig

puejs| niIsN

%02 £25'T £65'8/ 0£0'2L [e101gns
afemold [ond « %0°0 - 006 006 a04 sBemol [and
« %0°Z £25'T €692/ 0£T'9L v2 78 '0T'6 "sBpIg

uung Jnyuy
SI91Ua) 3JIAISS

S3I1ON abueyd 02-6T0C Ad 02-6T0Z Ad 6T-8T0Z Ad $801N0S aNusAsYy
abejuaoled 01 6T-8T0C Ad 196png 196png
196png u) pasodolid
ERIVEIE ]

0202 / 6T0C HVIA TVOSId HOd SISATVNY INNIATH
ALIHOHLNY 1d0ddlV YVOOOO-3T1ASNLIL

¥ 40 z abed



%.L'T Z10'€ 169281 6/9'6/T
%9'T €922 8YEYYT 580'2YT
x %0'C GE0'C v 10T 10,66
x %02 8GT G/0'8 116°L
* %0 8y 1152 £9v'2
* %0 12 260'T T/0'T
IdD ON ‘arey pastelddy « %00 0 826'0€ 826'0€
%02 ¥5€ ¥81'8T 0€8°/T
* %02 8 TIEY 122
x %02 €€eT T06'9 89.'9
x %02 1€T 2.6'9 GE8'9
%02 S6E 6ST'02 ¥9.'6T
x %0'C 9T€E 20T'9T 98/'ST
%02 08 180y 8.6'c
%.T T/6°ET 60T 28 9208
%9'T 12.'8 1€€'955 596'2YS
x %0'C vl 68T, 8¥0°'L
x %02 1yl 16€'8€ 089°2€
YIUoW/S/2$ 834 NV x %.L'T LY G€6°12 8Gh'/2
IUOW/00ES 834 NV x %.L'T ave 19602 12902
%02 €65 8z2'zeT G€9'62T
%02 9€0'T 008‘1S #9205
%02 699'T G2ZT'S8 95t'e8
%02 eV €/G5'T2 rT'Te
x %02 082'T 292'59 786'€9
%0°0 - 000°0€ 000°0€
1dD ON ‘erey pasreiddy « %0°0 - 098'S/ 098'GL
S3ION 61-8T0Z Ad

¥ Jo € abed

1b6png

020¢ / 6T0C IVIA TVOSId HOd SISATYNY INNIATH

ALIHOHLNY 1d0ddlV YVOOOO-3T1ASNLIL

saseaT pueT [eloL

feloigns
asea pueT SLVYSN
(sreBuen-1) Jreisys
(OVA) uonepunod eauswy Iy
19|1J01d puIpn Aemuny
juswdolanag vvd
[euoibay 1seo) aoeds

feroqns
SaUISIUIN JIY JUBAISS
196eAoN
uoneny 1seo) aodeds
pue|s| NS

feroiqns
(srebueH-1) sreyays
alimsniL jo Ao
uung Jnyuy
Sasea] pue

sasea Buip|ing [elol

feogns
s3I0 JebueH-1
(SLVYSN - 0g4) ¥ dHNS - ulwpy
(uesep) z a1NS - UIWPY
(uesep) € a1NS - UIWPY
(rebuey soedsoiay OVIN) S Bpig
(peoy 0211 G669) 09 Bpig
(s0edsolay OVIN) €7 “Bpig
(Hodaoeds) 2z Bpig
(v dwod) 6 ‘Bpig
(owap) 15 Bpig
(reysys) Tv ® ov 'sbpig
[euoibay 1seo) aseds

S92/N0S anUaAly



¥ Jo 7 abed

%9°E 190°26 €2T'€/9C 290'T85°C
%0°0 - 00S'C 00S°C
%9°€ 190'26 £29'029'C 295'8/5'C
%8'T 68972 S0Z°0LET 9TS'GYE'T
%T'L 106'65 808'€06 T06'cY8
%6'T Sov'L 0T9'96€ ST'68€
%L°0 00€ 8ZT'vY 628'sy
vv'zee gee €17
8oeds pug pappy vv'zee gee €11

%02 1L £56'S 9/8'S
%0°C 1L €56°E 9/8°€
%0°0 - 0v8'6E 0v8'6¢

* %00 - A3 ZA3

* %00 - 0 0

* %00 - 0 0

* %00 - 0 0

* %00 - 0 0

uonIpuUOY x %0°0 - 0096 009'6
S31ON abueyd 02-6T0Z Ad 0Z-6T0Z Ad 61-8T02 Ad
abejussiad 01 6T-8T02 Ad 196png 196png
196png u) pasodolid
ERIVEIE ]

020¢ / 6T0C IVIA TVOSId HOd SISATYNY INNIATH

ALIHOHLNY 1d0ddlV YVOOOO-3T1ASNLIL

anuanay [e101
QWIodU| JSIN B 1sal8iu|
anuanay Buiresado eloL
leuoifay 1seo0) aseds
puejs| BB
uung Jnyuy
anuanay Buiresado eloL
saseaT JayiO [e10L
feogns

ASuoH qgam
reuoibay 1se0) 9%eds

[eloans

(Buimo Jauueg) yuoN ubis reusy

pueS| NN

feloigns
994 JUSWISAAU] Jre}ByS
‘any uo1s|buls ‘N T06
9NV 3XIA PIO ¢TL
9oelIa] BUNT G96
"OAY SWelIM N STT
‘any uo1e|buls ‘N Sz6
S9SNOH
uung Inyuy
Ssasea’] 1B/Yylo
$831N0S onuaAay



- 000, 00S‘, sauoyd Je[njjed
- 000°2T 0ST'L auoydsjal
%S'ET 008‘E 0S6'TE 0ST'82 SUONEIIUNWIWO3|9 |
= JybBlai4 pue suoneduNWWo)
- 000'9 000°9 juawdojanaq askoldw3
- 0009 000'9 Buiurel| aakojdwz
%0°'0 - 000'2T 000'CT uoieonp3 7% buiurel]
- 0009 00S°‘ZL S80UBI3JU0D pue SBIN pare|ay UoHeIAY
%0°02- (00S'T) 000'9 00S'L welq Jed ¥ [oAelL
= Bururel] pue [aAel|
- 00S 000'T uonenjen % bunsa] aakojdw maN
- 000'T 000'T Buideaspue]
%0'Ge- (00S) 00G'T 000'C S92IAI9S [eNjoeNuo) 18Y10
- 000°.L 000°'L Sa0IMI9S Buluea|)
%00 - 000'L 000°2 S90IAI3S [elONURL
- 000'€ uoddns yoa
%00 - 000'E 000'€ poddng [eaiuyoa] Jendwo)
- 0 - S80INI9S aANR|sIBaT
- 0 $22IA8S bBuninsuo) elapad
- 0 - ERINERSKTETE
- 0 diaH Arelodwa
- S99IAISS [eN1oeIU0D Jay10
i0/A\IQ# 008 008 - S994 BunuNoddYy ISIN
i0/AIQ# 002'S 002'S - (xayoked) Auedwo) |j0ifed
%9'LT- (000'9) 000'8¢ 000'%€ (VdD) 1pny [enuuy
%00 = 000't€ 000'vE Bunipny pue buiunoody
- 000'GS 000‘0S $994 Asulony
%0'0T 000‘S 000°SS 000'0S Saa4 [eba
- 000°0T 000°'0T ubisaq Buusauibu3 % [en1oaNydly
%0°0 - 000'0T 000°'0T JUB)NSUOD [BIBUSD
000°G2 sjesieiddy Buipjing/pue
i0/AIQ# - 000'G¢ - (5TOZ Ul pawuoyad 1se|) sjesielddy
S9JIAI8S [eUOISS9)0l1d
AVI1LNO 1V1IdVO/SISNIdX3 ONILVHIdO
%' 1T (6ZS'TET) €99'6/0'T T8T'LLT'T S3JIAH3S TINNOSH3d V101l
%0°'0 0 000'€ 000°'€ uoleodnp3
%L LT (9g€'62) 896'GET €0£'69T aoueInsu|
%E - (S529'%) T00'€0T 119'20T Juswialilay
%E'ZT- (TT0'vE) 696'TV2 086'G/2 SHjeuag pereao||y
%1 €2- (000'9) 000'02 000'92 3oueINsu| dwo) SUBLUNIOM
%9'9- (280'1) 80T'8S G6T'29 sexe] [l0iked
%9'9- (0zv'es) 985'65. 900°€T8 selees Jeinbay
S3JIAY3S TANNOSH3d
-+ abueyd EEEYEN] 0202 / 6102 Ad 6102 / 8T0C Ad uondi1dsa@ 1UN02dY
abeiuaolad 196png pasodoid 196png

€ Jo T abed

0c0c¢ / 6T0C Ad
139dN4d ONI1LVHd3d0 d3SOd0dd
ALIMOHLNY 140ddIV YOOOO-3TASNLIL




- 92UBI3jJU0D [enuuy YydN
%0°0 - 000°'.L 000°'L SaIIAIOY [euonowold J1ayl0
- 005, 9lSga M\
- 005", 000'ST Bunaxrep
%00 - 000'ST 000'ST Buisiianpy
- Sa11IA110Y [euOllOWO.d
- Buipuig pue bunulld [e1aus9
%00 - 00€ 00€ Buipuig 7 Bunuud
N Buipuig » bunuid
- 000'C 000'S juswdinb3 9010
000°06 000°06 sbulp|ing Aoyiny
- 000°06 000°06 juswdinb3 uswuedaq sanijoe4
- 000'0T 000°0T Jreday oy
- 000'06 000°'SL 8oueUBUIBN JebueH-|
%0°02 000'.v 000282 000°'GEC 3oueuaUe % sireday
- 00v'2 00v'C uonels yin
- 009'T 009'T |ouoQ Isad
- - - BuioAoay
- 000'6 000'6 SRITERINES
%00 - 000'€T 000'€T S10eJlU0D sdueualule\
- 9oueUSlUIR|\ pue Siieday
- 96¢ 96¢ puog aa/kojdw3
%0°0 - 962 96¢ spuog % @duelinsu| 1ayio
- G2T'9 89G'S Ajjgen siea0
- 000'8 000'8 BuisnoH
- 0€8'6T 120'8T Aljiger] oiny
- 0006 002’8 Aiger [essuas
- 000'€ 000'€ SHuel |and
%L 091'€ GG6'GY S6.'CY Ager
- 086'G92 008'T¥2 wawdinb3 % sbulp|ing
%0°0T 08T'v2 086'G9¢ 008'T17¢ Aense) % Auadold
- ERIVEIET
- 000'E 000'€ wa)sAs auoyd
- 0002 0002 auiyoey Adod
- 00, 00L aulyoe abelsod
- 0052 0052 Jjeluay Je1sdwng 7% wawdinb3
%0°0 - 00Z'8 002'8 SaseaT ® s[eluay
- S9Sea] pue s[ejuay
- 000'vT 000'vT Buinkoay 79 a1sep pIloS
- 000°'0T 000°'0T S99 J9le/\\ WI0IS
- 000'02T 000°07T [STRIGEETE]
- 000'8T 000°9T uonebL|/Iamas/1are \\
%0°'0T- (000'8T) 000'29T 000°'08T SsoIMI8S AN
= sa0InIaS AN
- 000'T AlanleQ |reyy ssaldxg
- 000'€ abeisod
%EVT 00S 000'v 00S'E abelsod
- 000'2T 000'CT S894 18ulalu|
- 056 00S'T 9|qed
-+ 8bueyd ERDEREg] 0202 / 6T0C Ad 6T0¢ / 8T0C A4 uondiiosaq unoddy
abeiuaolad 196png pasodoid 19b6png

0c0c¢ / 6T0C Ad
139dN4d ONI1LVHd3d0 d3SOd0dd

€ Jo ¢ abed ALIMOHLNY 140ddIV YOOOO-3TASNLIL



%€E'6 9z0'cee$ €2T'€L9'C$ 980'T6E'C$ 1VLOL ANVYO

%¢C'6¢2 GGG'vGES 091'€6S'T$ S06'€12'T$ AV1LNO TVLIdVO/SISNIdXT ONILYHI4O 1V.LOL
- 62¢'T0T ¥92'86 Aousbunuo)] [
%0°€ G96'C 62¢'TOT 792'86 Aduabunuon
000'G2T - (10D) y21eN 2207 S198l0id
000°00T - (XIL) yore [eo07 spsloid
- 000'G. - (T2X) ud1eN 2207 Ss1o8loid
i0/AIQ# 000°00€ 000°00€ juswdolanag
- 000°00T 000'00T (Juawdinb3 7 sajoiyap) Aepno fende)| |
%00 - 000°00T 000°00T Aepino rende)d
- 0052 000'S *018 ‘D@3 ‘siaquieyd “wa Hodlly Ov4
- 00S'2 000‘S 018 ‘'03S ‘Ov4 ‘IvvVY
%0°'0G- (000'S) 000'G 000'0T sdiysiaquiay % send
- 0 00€ suonduasgns ‘suonedlignd Hodiy
%0°00T- (00€) 0 00€ suonduosgns % $3009

sdiysiequay pue suondiosqns ‘'suoirealignd ‘'syoog

- 00S'T - suuojiun 4449v
- 000'S 00S'9 Swoun sanijioe
%00 - 00S'9 00S'9 swuojun
0002 - 91emios 7 alempleH Bupjdel] s[dIysA
- 000t 000'9 wawdinb3 Jeindwo)
- 00S'T 00S'T 9Jem)jos 320
0052 - alnyuing 9210
%E'EE 00S°' 000'0T 00S°'L 21eM)J0S
pue uawdinb3 *ainyuing Bunelado
- 000'Sy 000°'09 S1onpold |and
%0°'Ge- (000'ST) 000'Gy 000°'09 sa|ddns bBuessdo
- sallddns buneiado
- 000'8 000'6 s911ddns 820
%T'TT- (000°T) 000'8 000'6 seddns 8210
N sal|ddns 821jJ0
- 000'S - S99 10129||0D Xe]
- 000°'S - so94 Josreiddy xe|
- 000'€T 000'8T Soxe| 9lelsy [eay
- - s294 Juawdojanapay
%82 000'S 000'€2 000'8T sabiey) jualngd J1ayl0
- 0SS 00€ sareq bunaa peog
- 000'G 00S'€ (944/d-4y) saonoN [ehan
%71 9v 0S.'T 0SS'S 008‘E Buisiuanpy % saonoN [eba

- suoebi|go pue sabiey)d jusiind Jayl0
- [elare |\ owoid/uoneiuasald
- 0002 0002 SaNIAOY OWO0.d [eJausD
- 90UaJ94U0D [enuuy YdOov

-+ 8bueyd 9dusJalid 0202 / 6102 A4 6T0¢ / 8T0C A4 uondiioseQ JUN0ddY
abeiuaolad 196png pasodoid 19b6png

0c0c¢ / 6T0C Ad
139dN4d ONI1LVHd3d0 d3SOd0dd
€ Jo € abed ALIMOHLNY 140ddIV YOOOO-3TASNLIL




¥ Jo T abed

%S 20865 S6LTIT'T 00T'TTT'T
%02 7189 TIG'/VE TIGvve
%02 z€eT ST.9 ¥8G°9
%02 9G50'T 8G8'ES 208'2S
%02 968 889'Gy 261 'Y
%02 ¥18 GES'TY 0zL'or
%02 111 1¥9°6€ 698'8€
%02 111 1¥9°6€ 698'8€
%02 111 1¥9°6€ 698'8€
%02 00. 789'GE 786'VE
%02 788 €60'GY 602'¥
%Y'8 £GY'6Y 00079 6£8'685
%02 888 0TE'SY vy
%02 109 296'0€ GGE'0E
%02 6T0'T 186'TS 296'0S
MaN 1215 12L°15

M3N Yim padejday (298'6T) 0 198'6T
%02 285 ¥0.'62 121'62
%02 2.6 €9G'6Y 1658
%02 6LT'T 92T'09 /¥6'8S
%02 20. €28'GE 0zT'se
%02 €0. ¥28'GE TZT'se
%02 586 ¥€2'0S 6v2'6Y
%02 vE€T'T /56°25 £2.'95
%02 121 180°LE ¥GE'9E
%02 59/ 820'6€ €92'8¢
%02 622'T 61929 0St'T9
%02 GES'E 582'08T 0S.'9/T
%02 169 TvZ'Ge 0SSvE
%02 20. G6.°GE €60'GE
%02 229 ITL'TE S60°'TE
%02 78y 6992 S8T've
%02 STV SYT'12 0€.'02
%02 229 ITL'TE S60°'TE

S3ION abueyd 02-6T0Z Ad 61-8T0Z Ad
abejussiad 01 6T-8T02 Ad 19bpng

pasodolid

020¢ / 6T0C IVIA TVOSId HOd SISATYNY INNIATH

ALIHOHLNY 1d0ddlV YVOOOO-3T1ASNLIL

siebueH-] [elol

arey Aouede A Yim [e1oigns
uod-e-lod

0T-L
L1
8-1
¢l
€1
-1
S-1
6-1L

reuoibay 1se0) adeds

aley AouedeA yum [eyoiqns

vT-L
0T-L
cT-L

srebueH xog M3IN
uod-e-Uod

1T-L
L1
6-1L
8-1
91
S-1
-1
€1
¢l
11

pueS| BB

aley AouedeA yum [eyoiqns

€1
¢l
11
8-1
6-1L
L1

uung Inyuy
siebueH-|

S92/N0S anUaAly



%€E'6 9z0'cee$ €2T'€L9'C$ 980'T6E'C$ 1VLOL ANVYO

%¢C'6¢2 GGG'vGES 091'€6S'T$ S06'€12'T$ AV1LNO TVLIdVO/SISNIdXT ONILYHI4O 1V.LOL
- 62¢'T0T ¥92'86 Aousbunuo)] [
%0°€ G96'C 62¢'TOT 792'86 Aduabunuon
000'G2T - (10D) y21eN 2207 S198l0id
000°00T - (XIL) yore [eo07 spsloid
- 000'G. - (T2X) ud1eN 2207 Ss1o8loid
i0/AIQ# 000°00€ 000°00€ juswdolanag
- 000°00T 000'00T (Juawdinb3 7 sajoiyap) Aepno fende)| |
%00 - 000°00T 000°00T Aepino rende)d
- 0052 000'S *018 ‘D@3 ‘siaquieyd “wa Hodlly Ov4
- 00S'2 000‘S 018 ‘'03S ‘Ov4 ‘IvvVY
%0°'0G- (000'S) 000'G 000'0T sdiysiaquiay % send
- 0 00€ suonduasgns ‘suonedlignd Hodiy
%0°00T- (00€) 0 00€ suonduosgns % $3009

sdiysiequay pue suondiosqns ‘'suoirealignd ‘'syoog

- 00S'T - suuojiun 4449v
- 000'S 00S'9 Swoun sanijioe
%00 - 00S'9 00S'9 swuojun
0002 - 91emios 7 alempleH Bupjdel] s[dIysA
- 000t 000'9 wawdinb3 Jeindwo)
- 00S'T 00S'T 9Jem)jos 320
0052 - alnyuing 9210
%E'EE 00S°' 000'0T 00S°'L 21eM)J0S
pue uawdinb3 *ainyuing Bunelado
- 000'Sy 000°'09 S1onpold |and
%0°'Ge- (000'ST) 000'Gy 000°'09 sa|ddns bBuessdo
- sallddns buneiado
- 000'8 000'6 s911ddns 820
%T'TT- (000°T) 000'8 000'6 seddns 8210
N sal|ddns 821jJ0
- 000'S - S99 10129||0D Xe]
- 000°'S - so94 Josreiddy xe|
- 000'€T 000'8T Soxe| 9lelsy [eay
- - s294 Juawdojanapay
%82 000'S 000'€2 000'8T sabiey) jualngd J1ayl0
- 0SS 00€ sareq bunaa peog
- 000'G 00S'€ (944/d-4y) saonoN [ehan
%71 9v 0S.'T 0SS'S 008‘E Buisiuanpy % saonoN [eba

- suoebi|go pue sabiey)d jusiind Jayl0
- [elare |\ owoid/uoneiuasald
- 0002 0002 SaNIAOY OWO0.d [eJausD
- 90UaJ94U0D [enuuy YdOov

-+ 8bueyd 9dusJalid 0202 / 6102 A4 6T0¢ / 8T0C A4 uondiioseQ JUN0ddY
abeiuaolad 196png pasodoid 19b6png

0c0c¢ / 6T0C Ad
139dN4d ONI1LVHd3d0 d3SOd0dd
€ Jo € abed ALIMOHLNY 140ddIV YOOOO-3TASNLIL




TiX  SPACE COAST REGICNAL AIRPORT
COl - MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT
X2l = ARTHUR DUNN AIRPARK

355 Golden Knights Blvd. =+ Tiusville, Florida 32780 ¥ 321.267.8780 = fax: 321.383.4284 ¥ emall: admins@flairport com

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Cfficer

DATE : May 16, 2018

ITEM DESCRIPTION -~ NEW BUSINESS ITEM D

Discussion by Mr. Aaron McDaniel of Recent Invoiced Costs by Michael
Baker International and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

BACEKGROUND

Michael Baker Internmational is currently conducting the engineering and
oversight work for contractors on current projects.

The invoice review is to keep the Board informed and ensure we meet
FDOT compliance requirements.

ISSUES
All projects are moving forward.
ALTERNATIVES

If anything regarding the numbers is unclear during the discussion, the
Airport Authority Board may ask gquestions about the costs to ensure
everyone is comfortable with the invoices as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT

The current Invoiced Costs for the invoices will be covered by Mr.
Aaron McDaniel, of Michael Baker International, in detail at the Board
Meeting. The back-up documentaticon 1is provided for the Board’'s
convenience of reference.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Alrport Authority Board resolve
to (1) Concur with approval of the invoiced costs by Michael Baker
International and (2) authorize an Ruthority Officer ox the Chief
Executive Officer to execute the necessary documentation upon
satisfactory review by legal counsel.

Mormber of: American Association of Airport Executives
Florida Alrport's Councif
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STERLING ENTERPRISES, L.L.C.

Invoice

PO Box 714 Date Invoice #
Lake Helen, F1 32744
3186-532-2100 212772019 1902
Bill To Ship To
THusville-Cocoa Airpoert Authority Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
355 Golden Knights Blvd. 355 Golden Knights Blvd.
Titusville, FI 32780 Titusville, FL 32780
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.OB. Project
Net 30 days 2/27/2019 2015-1 Merritt Island Mitigation
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each Amount
1| Misc Istof 2019 4,250.00 4,250.00
FL SALES TAX 6.50% 0.00
Total §4,250.00
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STERLING ENTERPRISES, L.L.C.

Invoice

PO Box 714
Lake Helen, Fl 32744 Date Invoice #
386-532-2100 4/4/2019 1918
Bili To
Titusvitle-Cocoa Airport Authority
355 Golden Knights Bivd.
Tiusville, F1 32780
P.O. No. Terms Project
Net 30 days
ftem Description Est Amt | PricrAmt{ Prior % Qty Rate Curr % Total % | Amount
Sediment Removal
***1f water is too high and
barge is requires there will be
an additional cost of
32,000.00%**
Misc Repair Embankment at 1| 16.230.00 16,250.00
mitigation island - 32,500
Misc 3 gaf white mangrove - 10,600 i 7,950.00 7.950.00
Thank you for the invitation to bid on this project.
Sales Tax (6.5%) $0.00
Total $24,200.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$24,200.00
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C & D CONSTRUCTION, INC.

395 5. RANGE ROAD
COCOA, FLORIDA 32926

(321) 639-9198 Fax {321) 690-2291

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS BLVD
TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 ,

ihwveiece  ur

SALESPERSON

449

DATE OF INVOICE

4/26/2019

SHIF TO

“MERRITT ISLAND, FLORIDA

PORT-A-PORT HANGAR REPLACEMENT
MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT
900 AIRPORT ROAD, T-15

ToACOBINTND. -

YOUR OROER WULIBER -

DRAW REQUEST#5

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
CHANGE ORDERS
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT

LESS RETAINAGE - 10 %

LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE

AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE -60.51%

$ 1,434,163.00

$ -

$ 1,434,163.00

$ 863,537.30

$  (86,353.73)
$ 777.183.57

$ (231,623.37)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS REQUEST

%190

$ 545,560.20

hank

TOTAL

U
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MICHAEIL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
12740 Gran Bay Parkway West

J 2 Suite 2110
INTERNATIONAL Jacksonville, FL 32258
904-380-2500

Billing (803) 2314014

MARCH 22, 2019

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS INVOICE NO. 1043501
TITUSVILLE, F1. 32780 BAKER PROJECT NO. 167617
REQUEST NO. 04

PROJECTID # FM 438463-1-94-01
RE: PORT-A-PORT HANGER REPLACEMENT

FOR FEES BILLED THROUGH FEBRUARY 01, 2019 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28 , 2019

CONTRACT VALUE $220,234.00
INVOICED INVOICED
THIS PERIOD TODATE
PHASE 5 - CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES
TASK 3 -CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
61.47% COMPLETE OF $64,334.00 $2,092.76 $39,547.93
TASK 4 - RPR
61.79% COMPLETE OF $149,400.00 $7,158.37 $92,314.72
TASK 4.2 - SUB
QA CONSTRUCTION TESTING $6,500.00 $0.00 $1,340.00
TOTAL EARNINGS $9,251.13 $133,202.65
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $9,251.13

w

[

Electronic Remittance
CITIZENS BANK
ABA: 036-076-150
Account No.: 6101710975
SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Check Payment Remit to:
PO BOX 536408

PITTSBURGH, PA 15253-5%06



MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC,
12740 Gran Bay Parkway West

Suite 2110

INTERNATIONAL Jacksonville, FL. 32258
904-380-2500

Billing (803) 231-4014

APRIL 17, 2019

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS INVOICE NO. 1045940

TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 BAKER PROJECT NO. 167617
REQUEST NO. 05
PROJECT ID # FM 438463-1-94-01

RE: PORT-A-PORT HANGER REPLACEMENT

FOR FEES BILLED THROUGH MARCH 01, 2019 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2019

CONTRACT VALUE $220,234.00
INYOICED INVOICED
S PERIOD TO PATE
PHASE 5 - CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES
TASK 3 -CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
64.70% COMPLETE OF $64,334.00 $2,077.12 $41,625.05
TASK 4 -RPR
64.53% COMPLETE OF $149.400.00 $4,092.40 $96,407.12
TASK 4.2 - SUB
QA CONSTRUCTION TESTING $6,500.00 $0.00 $1,340.00
TOTAL EARNINGS $6,169.52 $139,372.17
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE . $6,169.52

e

Electronic Remittance
CITIZENS BANK

ABA; 036076-150
Account No.: 6101710975
SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Check Pavment Remit f0:
PO BOX 536408

PITTSBURGH, PA 15253-55%06




MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
12740 Gran Bay Parkway West

- Suite 2110
INTERNATIONAL Jacksonville, FL 32258&

964-380-2500
Billing (803) 2314014

MARCH 22, 2019

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS INVOICE NO, 1043500
TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 BAKER PROJECT NO. 170779
REQUEST NO. 01
FAA AIP PROJECT NO.  3-12-0080-028-2018
PROJECT ID # FM 247401-1-54-01

RE: AIRFIELD LIGHTING REHABILIFATION (CONSTRUCTION)

FOR FEES BILLED THROUGH JANUARY (7, 2019 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2019

CONTRACT YALUE $232,624.00
INVOICED INVOICED
THiS PERIOD TODATE
PHASE 5 - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
37.00% COMPLETE OF $41,004.00 $15,171.48 $15,171.48
RPR
11.56% COMPLETE OF $178,620.00 $20,541.30 $20,541.30
SPECIAL SERVICES (SUBCONSULTANTS)
0.00% QA CONSTRUCTION TESTING $5,000.00 $0.00 §0.00
0.00% AIRFIELD ELECTRICAL $8,600.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL EARNINGS $35,712.78 $35,712.78
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $35,712.78

\%.\‘.

Electronic Remittance
CITIZENS BANK

ABA: 036-076-150
Account No.: 6301710975
SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Check Payment Remit to:
PO BOX 536408

PITTSBURGH, PA 15253.5906



'

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.
12740 Gran Bay Parkway West

lichael Baker
Suite 2110

INTERNATIOGNAL Jacksonville, FL 32258
904-380-2500
Biiling (803} 2314014

APRIL 17, 2019

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS INVOICE NO. 1045936
TITUSVILLE, FL 32780 BAKER PROJECT NO. 70779
REQUEST NO. 02
FAA AP PROJECT NO. 3-12-0080-028-201§
PROJECTID # FM 247401-1-94-01

RE: AIRFIELD LIGHTING REBABILITATION {CONSTRUCTION)

FOR FEES BILLED THROUGH MARCH 01, 2019 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2019

CONTRACT VALUE $232,624.00
INVOICED INVOICED
THIS PERIOD TO DATE
PHASE 5 - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION
57.75% COMPLETE OF $41,004.00 $8,507.56 $23.679.04
RPR
21.06% COMPLETE OF $178,620.00 $16,968.90 $37,510.20
-
SPECIAL SERVICES (SUBCONSULTANTS}
26.66% QA CONSTRUCTION TESTING $5,000.00 $1,332.85 $1,332.85
{.00% AIRFIELD ELECTRICAL. $8,600.00 $0.00 50.00
TOTAL EARNINGS $26,809.31 4 $62,522.09
AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $26,809.31

Electronic Remitiance
CITIZENS BANK
ABA: 036-076-150

Account No.: 6101710975
SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Check Payment Remit to:
PO BOX 536408

PITTSBURGH, PA 15253-5606



"IORIIUOD Sy JBPUN J0IDBIUOD SO J3UM0) BYL §O

sy Aue o} eaipniaad Jnoypm eze wewded jo asuedsooe pue juetuded ‘ajuenss| “upIBY peLLeU

J030BHUa7 Ayl o} Ajuo alqeded s; QIIJILETD LNNOIWY auj, .Jsm__oams Jou 1 S1EHVIA0 S |

e YTy Ag
6102/92/% Q qg HIINON3
{‘polpueo

WINOWE a4) O} UuOjUOD O} pabuByd a1k Jey) 198YS WOHENUILCD 8u} U0 pue uolesyddy suy
u0 sanby e e -30j pelidde Jnowse auy WOl SIBIPP PeYILes JUNOLE §1 uofieue|dxa yseuy)

06287053 grersrer e anconen AR 0311135 INNOHY

: "Q3131LH3D INNOWY

ayl jo wawhed o) pefigue S| JOJOBAUOT Bi] pUR "SJUSWND0Q KRN0 Sy} YW S3euoI0e

U St jiam au3 jo Ajiend ot ‘pajeaipul sk passauBosl sey 3O BY) JBHEY DUB uoRELLo 'ebpe)
-M0LY S 1BEW0UT By 10 158G Byl O) 1Byl JauWnD By 0} SeyMal 1esuiBuz ay) ‘uolieaqdde sig Buls
-|dLLIOS BlEP BY) PUB SUOHBAISSHD 9115-UO UG paseq 'SIUBWINIOEG IDRIUOT LY W BOUBRI00IE U]

ININAVd HO4 JLVOIHILHIO S HIANIONT

1 .
ww \AV“.\ 2z SBJIUNT YOISSIUIRUIOTY ARy
Fon ]

\\% onang Ao

L0ZvEIL SRR atEre

COTYHZAA GURIOD) o e

YORIOTS 40 UVISE &
Dﬂmﬁrus.fmﬂwoz D pe6 102 ‘Yosew jo Aep Wit Sij} oL
HUGH [ opog ‘ QI0J8G O] LUIGMS pUE Paquasqng
FIONIWIS o AuRod
7 Bpucig  :jo Bmg
BHPOED o1eg

‘o3 mnd TH  HOLOVHINGD

"BAP MOU St Ul umoys Jusuided juaund 1BY; pue

"IBUMO BUE LUK PBAIBo3I SuBARD PUB PansS) S18Mm JUSLIAR JO] SAIRIHLES SN0ASId LM
10} SIOM SO} JRIRIUCY Syt AG PRC UBGH GABY SIUNCILE J|B |BY] "SIUSWINDOQ JDRAUOD 3l LM
BIUBPIONNR Ul pBIB|dWeD UBAY tey JUBWAR. JoJ uopeIpddy Sy Aq peIeacD WOAA Byl jalaq pus
UBREULOU; ‘aBpamoL §ICIORIUGT SU) JO 18BG 8 OF 18Ut 58180 J0jaBlu0Y) paubisiapun ey i

00D 150 sbueyD &g SFIONVHD 15N
00’0 00’0 SWLOL

000 Q00 yiuayy sIys pascidde {ejo g,
o0 Q0’0 ] 13UMe Aq syjuow snojaatd]
w paaasdde sebueyn 2o L
SNOILONAGAY SNOLLIQOY 1 AHVINAINS HIAWO FONVHI
QL'EPS'S 3 {g auyy ssaj g aun)
FOVNIVIAH DONIGNTIONE 'HSINIS O IONVIVE 6
06°282'0S % NG INIWAYL INFHHND '8
$ {s1esiuan Joud woy) 9 aury
ANTNAY YO S3LVYIIZILHID SNOIA3SHC 8831 4
{reyo1 g aury ssa| ¢ aun)
06°28L'05 JFOVNIVLIY $S37 J3INEVY3 WLO0L "9l
oL'er9's b {E0.49 j0 | LWNED W (8101
0 qs + eg aur) sbewelsy ®icy

(€025 Uo 4 wWINCD)
000 % [BUARHN PRIOIS 0% O G
{£0£9 U0 3 + g SuuND}

01ep9's 3 MO PaRieD Jo 9,701 e
FDVNIVLIY 'S
{E0.9) vo [ UwWniD)
00°1EP'9S § 31vQ OL JFHOLS 2 A1TdWN00 VLOL v
00°'960'v:8'1 3 31VQ OL WNS 1OVHINOD &
$ siepuQ afiveyn Aq eBuwys 18 2
00°960'vEE"L g WAS 1OVHINGD TYNIDIHO 'L

"PAYDENE 5] "EOL-E) WUSUNIOQ VIV 198US UGERLNUOYD
JOBRUOD GUJ YUK LOJIOBULCD W) 'MO|BG UMOYS SE “JuawAed 1o} epew st uopesddy

ANIWAVd HO- NOILLYOIMddVY S.HOLOVHLINOD

HOLOVHLNOD
HISNIONT 6L02/82r2 0L Aoik3d

HINMC GLO2//E  31VA NOLYIIddY
‘o uoungrasiq 3NO

10705 | 1# 3010ANI 2dH

LLPEE "Id 'Youeg wied 15am '00p NG ‘ABmijied BISIA PSOZ JIBUCHEUIGIL) JaNeq (eeydNR "euoaT YOIN 4O JUvD

ooz ] w500 oam

"ON NOLLVOINddY OdV [euoiBay 1se00 odeds - quqay GUAuB pley - :103r0kd

8042E 14 ‘sDunds sapup
WIS FPVAA LOS
dioD WG TH  WOH4d

08£2¢€ 14 ‘ajjasmipL
"paig siybluy uapjoy sge
Ajpoyiny Hodiy RosaD-JHIASML 0L

1NINAV HO 31VIIHILHID ANV NOLLYIIddY




H.L. Pruitt Corp.

501 Wade Street

Winter Springs, Fi. 32708
407-327-3848 « phone
407-327-3756 - fax

T0: Titusville-Cocoa Airport Autharity
355 Golden Knights Bivd.
Titusville, FL 327BD

ATTN: Accounts Payable

cC; Nick Leone, Michael Baker International

INVOICE

INVOICE #: 50401
DATE: March 4, 2018

PROJECT: Alrfieid Lighting Rehab,

LOCATION: Space Loast Regional Airpont

|

{TEM AMOUNT

Draw Request #1

Original Contract Amount; $ 1,814,096.00
Change Orders: $0.00
Revised Contract Amount: $1,814,086.00

Amount Completed to Date - 3%: $56,431.00

Less Retaina 10%: {55,643.00

Less Previous Requests: ($0.00

Total Amount Due and Payable This Request 50,287,

NOTES: Due upon receipt, unless otherwlse noted.

T ) s

For H.L. Pruitt%?’ Date
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I INVOICE

H.L, Pruitt Corp,

501 Wade Street INVOICE #: 50402
Winter Springs, FL 3270K DATE: April 1, 2019
407-327-3848 - phone

407-327-3756 - fax

TO: Thusvllie-Cocoa Airport Authority PROJECT: Alrfield Lighting Rehab.
355 Golden Knights Sivd.
Titusville, Fi. 32780 LOCATION: Space Coast Reglonal Airport
ATTN: Accounts Payable
cC: Nick Leone, Michael Baker International
TTEM AMOUNT
wh # '

Original Contract Amount: $ 1,814,095.00

Change Drders: $0.00
Revised Contract Amount: $1,814,096.00

Amount Completed to Date - 13%: $237,181.00

Less Retainage ® 10%: ($23,718.10

Less Previgus Reguests: {$50,787.90)

Total Amount Due and Payabie This Request $162.675.00

NOTES: Due upon receipt, unless otherwise noted.

‘W“ 4/1/2019

For HL. Pruitt C:y Date
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5/9/19 at 14:04:11.54

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

For the Period From Apr 1, 2019 to Apr 30, 2019

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
37530 4/12/19 AT&T 101000 210.66
37531 4/1219 AVCON 101000 1,000.00
37632 4/12119 C & D Construction, Inc. 101000 56,031.57
37533 41219 Dish 101000 59.54
37534 411219 DynaFire, inc. 101000 950.00
375635 4112119 Faster Than Sound, Inc. 101000 510.00
37536 4/12/19 Federal Express 101000 36.17
37537 4/1219 Florida Power & Light 101000 4,703.94
37538 4/121¢ Goodyear 101000 359.76
37539 4/12/19 rHome Depot Credit Services 101000 223.04
37540 4112119 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,100.00
37541 411219 Lowes 101000 293.58
37542 4/1219 Merritt Department Store 101000 1,335.49
37543 4/12/19 MITEL Leasing 101000 102.71
37544 411219 R. E. Michel Company LLC 101000 338.07
37545 411219 Robinson Equipment 101000 6.80
37546 4/12M19 Sandpiper Sportwear 101000 1,283.40
37547 4/1219 Titusville Area Chamber of Commerce 101000 350.00
37548 412119 Waste Management 101000 252.70
37549 41219 Watkins Fuel Oil 101000 3,326.17
37550 4112119 Wolen, L.L.C, 101000 7,850.00
37551 4/1219 Juan Gabriel 101000 200.00
37552 4/12/19 Steven Hinkel 101000 17.53
37553 4112119 Justin Hopman 101000 148.35
37554 4/12M19 James Poole 101000 62.29
37558 411219 J. D. Ryer 101000 72.94
37556 4/26/19 Ace Hardware 101000 7.77
37857 4/26119 AT&T 101000 235.96
37568 4/26/19 AT&T Mohility 101000 498,90
37559 4/26/19 Board Of Co. Commissioners 101000 11,182.84
37560 4/26/19 Brevard County Utility Resources 101000 100.00
37561 4/26/19 City Of Cocoa 101000 178.24



5/9/19 at 14:04:11.57

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Adthority

Check Register
For the Period From Apr 1, 2019 to Apr 30, 2019

Fitter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
37562 4/26/19 City Of Titusville 101000 43267
37563 4/26/19 CHLIC 101000 561.96
37564 4/26/19 Dish 101000 66.54
37565 4/26/19 DynaFire, Inc. 101000 540.00
37566 4/26/19 Florida Power & Light 101000 1,814.69
37567 4/26/19 Gray Robinson Attorneys At Law 101000 3,118.00
37568 412619 Home Depot Credit Services 101000 2495
37569 4/26/19 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,100.00
37570 4/26/19 Lowes 101000 48.33
37571 4/26/19 Marie's Coffee Service 101000 113.25
37572 4/26119 Nix Pest Management 101000 256.00
37573 4/26119 Purchase Power 101000 1,020.99
37574 4/26119 Standard Insurance Company 101000 612.60
37575 4/26/19 Staples 101000 49.39
37576 4/26/19 V. A. Paving 101000 12,000.00
37577 4/26/19 Windstream Communicaticns 101000 1,668.56
37578 4/26/19 James Poole 101000 29.48
37579 4/26/19 Robert Radanof 101000 590.63
37580 4/26/19 Jerry Sansom 101000 354.64
37581 4/26/19 U.S. Applied Physics Group, LL 101000 Wﬁﬁ%ﬁ%&%
Total

123,693.33
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Projects

Financial Review

Cash Position, Commitments, Reserves
as of April 30, 2019

1) Cash On Hand:

Total Cash on Hand

2) Plus Grants Receivable

3) Less Restricted Cash
a) FDOT Advances
b} State Board LGIP B

Total Unrestricted Cash

a) Operations Reserve

¢) Escrow Account

TIX
TIX
col
col
col
col
col
col
X214
X21
X21
Xx21

Total Committed Funds

a) Cash per Operating Fund Balance Sheet $1,435,721
b) Cash per Revenue Fund Balance Sheet $232,529
¢) Cash per R & R Fund Balance Sheet $35,000
d) Cash per Debt Service Fund Balance Sheet $72,686
g) Cash per Development Fund Balance Sheet $286,764
$2,062,700
$991,804
Total Cash and Grants Receivable 193,054,504
$0
$0
$3,054,504

4) Less Funds Committed for Operations
$0
b} Renewal & Replacement Fund $35,000
$232,529
Total Funds Committed for Operations $267,529

5} Less Funds Committed for Projects

Design and Construction Airfield Lighting $23,538
Demo of Building 52 $30,000
Runway Safety Area Improvements $16,948
North Area Security & Infrastructure $39,786
Port-A-Port Replacement $175,681
Runway 11/29 Setilement Rehab "dip" $24,861
South Apron Rehabilitation $5,400
Replace PAPIs $34,000
Rehabilitation of Signage and Vault $30,000
Replace PAPIs $3,400
Airfield Markings Rehabhilitation $1,600
Maintenance Building $64,000
$449,214
$2,337,761

6) Total Uncommitted Cash

Funded
2018
2018
2015
2015
2017
2019
2019
2019
2021
2019
2019
2019
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